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Daniel Norris 
Commissioner,
Government of the Northwest Territories

br^o.,
J3o_cn<< b<?Lbd'r^>c

Dear Sir: nnb<>:

I have the honour to present herewith, 
for the information of the Members of the 
Legislative Assembly and yourself, the 
Annual Report of the Northwest 
Territories Housing Corporation, covering 
the period April 1, 1989, to 
March 31, 1990.

Respectfully submitted.

Tom Butters, M.L.A. 
Minister Responsible for 
the Northwest Territories 
Housing Corporation

\JA<V>'L DSl/Vro-"
Lc-b^i>'nkd<: DMfcsv <rq-
jcl'‘ t><^,'b'ici><;,'Z>r‘ ^o.'rK*

A>?"‘ 1, 1989-r<:
LV 31, 1990-Jc.

Dcrr'<"

CL O'
bLr^5br1.<5b'D';‘

At^c-n.>v<ikd'ra-k

Front Cover: Martha Kakee and Tunugusiq 
Tiglik of Pangnirtung. On page 8 Martha 
Kakee from Pangnirtung, Martha Talerook in 
Baker Lake and Peter and Mary Kay in Fort 
McPherson relate the changes they have seen 
in housing in the N.W.T. Tessa Macintosh.

Left: Public Housing in Spence Bay 
constructed in 1983. Tessa Macintosh.

LkAt'L r'?>‘'^,<:5k: LC bP <1^ D-o,kWtk 
Dkc- <'0-<D,r>Ckk. LkAl'L 8 Lc bP 
<'oOTI>Ok, LC Cr-?tk 'bLc-O^'r0 

AC r<n. Pkdk LkA>S*r>Ck
Ak_5<^rL<rtJc <rJ<k'J'Do-k t>'b>r'b-k
^cn<T. n<S LPO.

s>r'b<r: PDDAko_Ac Ak^'dnr<kc'rc
c^>x<r So_y>^'k isas-r. n<s lp'o.



MINISTER'S MESSAGE

A Message 
from the 
Honourable 
Tom Butters
>^>1^ k Kn.17l>^k

CLosrc

"Adequate housing fosters 
pride and self worth 
which in turn leads to 
higher achievement at 
school and at work."
"o.LLbDc
<riM'cDc s^rnr- 
<?CXb>c Sn.Lrlso-<:rb 

ALLn_>nQ'cr<;rb 
CL^o. Ac-CL<r<^A°,,r 
So-^^rj Ab^nv-
^bp^.<;b »l

The United Nations Universal Declaration 
of Human Rights states that affordable 
housing is a fundamental human right.

As a whole, the major housing problem 
in Canada is affordability. Eleven per cent 
of low income Canadian households 
spend so much money on rent that they 
cannot afford proper food and clothing. 
Providing adequate affordable housing is 
necessary for the solution of health, social 
problems, chronic unemployment, educa­
tional levels of attainment and even 
hunger.

In the Northwest Territories not 
affordability, but the availability of any 
housing at all is the problem. The 
Housing Corporation's needs study 
indicates that as many as 69 per cent of 
households in some communities are in 
need and as many as 90 per cent of 
households in certain communities are 
living in overaowded conditions. There 
are cases of three and four families being 
sheltered in housing units intended for a 
single family. Studies indicate a need for 
over 3,000 additional housing units. 
Population growth and new family forma­
tion is leading to a need for at least 150 
extra social housing units each year. In 
1989-1990 the Corporation built 400 new 
houses, 100 of which were intended as 
replacements. Only 36 units were written 
off and our plans for 1990-1991 are to 
write off even fewer older units. If the 
units can be lived in, they will be kept.

The picture is grim, but I believe 
progress has been made. When I visit 
communities in every region of the 
Territories, new homes have sprung up, 
and others are under construction. With

bD’>'bnrc pdda‘q_ac <k*- 
'rv'rnj*1 >%VL?><: A'-JV<c <DA‘- 
a_t>nCt>o-Tc <PD^><ITCDC ^'r-o-Oo-'P'o-" 
PDDA'q,'^.

bQ_Cr A'•_>''^<PkS'e^-',, A^rYb^'^" 
cpd^vt^o-" Axcr><^n‘

A^P^SVC'D1 CAL'a, A,-^<r;CV'k 
<^?n5b^<<>c. m-r^'P' b^cr

pQ_>i'c-t>j<%rcDc ^r^r1' fvi>b- 
A'<k>c ai-v^<-dc <p^>nr<jrc <*^>- 
hvrxvc'r^^ Cr'P'b>cn<i'bcc'r^t^.
A'-^V<<: <“PC>L'sc <PD'PCDC <OA‘oJ>n-
a>o-'rc o<c>r<v>c vp^n.<iv>^

^o-^CAc-Lo-'" <D';C!>0-<]'M>0-<r<,: 
PDDAka.Akj a_LL'r*o-n>'rc ^‘POLo-'S- 
>0-<<<C. <kO-<'bAkQ.'D"-3 <kO-<tb'r‘o-'- 
soo-^-cc <ll b‘<kDc b'rk0-,s>'djrc
OA'a-CXTOo-'SC^CV;^ A'-^V<<:.

_oo.cn<rr <pr'rc'Pc Ak_>w<,;b'rk^:-
O/'J?*'1, Ak^,;^<lc OA'a-O'P'-Ln.'V- 
OLC. %>^VDC 'b^^'b^CVL^
A'Lr'0 Ac_Pc r-'CLO,\*"_5kcrc <CI>ryV>-
nr^Do-1-. ,;b>^s'c>^c s»k^c>'b,:cvL5>c 
>'bC^.<: 3,000 A,'j’;^<l';Ckbka-i-1.<lVcr'rk0-k.

-oC^n.1 AP'0^<o-Tc <ILL Ac_r^VDc 
Vkp^C>r<'b^,><: 150-o-k ALj^<<j-k ^.Co-k 
<,;5JCL,k CALka. >_o<ct-VD<: S'-PP^'b^1. 
1989-90-r Akor-rL^^<kd<: Ak^.V<^>- 
c_>k>c 400-o-k _oC<^k 100-'J^C Ck<?k'bc 
Aa_'r5C>k^rOAka.>o-<]^l>'>,:. A'--JV<C 

36 r>AkQ_Ac 'dba_'c> J>'>c
<^jnr»c 'dv^Oo-^'Da- 1990-91-r
A_DAS'<rkS>kb*<r-V<l5>c AkjVO';bA,: 
'd^o.'CI>cr<'Dc. Ak^V<lc a.^LkS>k<C 
«C>o-<<>c.

Cd<Ao-J<'rc:xJ<]<ik CLka. cal^q-A- 
fT-^J, Pr^<o- A<^n.<l\Kc A'P'<;o-';bVTc 
Q.oa.'Pc-'1. -DQ_^'o- <IAkDVL<7->'da- CL-
Ako- .c^rK'r >c_<;';ntJ'L> cd'bcc'>'b 
-oCo-k Ak^V<]o-k ^<<<CC><?k^<^o-k <‘-L 
A^'PC So»<Sk^<Kc CdkS><Sk>c. Ac-n.-
,bnr<?kc?>c, b^o* Ak^<-n>^<kd'rc a^-
n'bnr'^r^ Ak^>W<lc7-k 1989-90-r OAkQ_>-

>p>* <^<0- CALka. -drrTir-
^<rk <DAkQ->ncn^>VLTk^C.

1989-90-r _DQ_cn<< Ak.oc-n><^<]kdTc 
Ar,Lr^bV'S>Q.,Jc.>5><: 0‘C>r<VD<rk 
A^o-D'h5^)1. A^o-DtA*1 .oa-'rK'r Ab^n- 
vrx'LC Aj>r-'5JDc <<kp>Lncn^t><^nk 
-oa-^'o- <LL Ac-,kdr-'D5bn.b<nk'o-k njrc'-
n><^nk. AkoW<c a.<T-k(7-'rc nn^v'Or^- 
Lo-'r^ Ab^nv<k>c <Kk'rk^cr><^nk. 

Ak^'^<c 226-'j^c nn«;t>^VLn"-Jrc



our funding partner, the Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation, we 
have provided more housing units in 
1989-1990 than any other year.

In 1989-1990 the Housing Corporation 
took time to focus on the specific needs 
of the senior segment of the population. 
Seniors in the Northwest Territories play 
an important role in the stability of our 
communities and the preservation of our 
cultures. Northern elders are independent 
and self reliant. With the diverse 
environments, cultures and needs found 
throughout the Northwest Territories, we 
require innovative ways of enabling them 
to be active leaders and educators. 
Housing, its location and its design 
contribute to their success.

As well as the 226 units specifically 
designed for elders, all of the Housing 
Corporation programs are accessible to 
seniors. Elders like Cecile Jones in Fort 
Resolution have received their own 
homes through our HAP programs.
Elders like Anawalk and Batecta Arnaquq 
in Iqaluit are provided with subsidized 
rental units for themselves and their 
families. Co-operation between many 
different organizations and citizens is 
required to serve the needs of our elderly 
residents permitting them to be as 
independent as possible while pursuing a 
traditional lifestyle. The Housing Corpora­
tion has co-operated with the Department 
of Social Services and Canada Mortgage 
and Housing Corporation to build senior 
citizen homes throughout the Territories. 
In the spring of 1989 a 30 unit senior 
citizen home was officially opened in Fort 
Simpson and in (April) 1990 the Paunga- 
qtuuq (meaning Blueberry Hill) Residence 
for seniors was officially opened in Baker 
Lake. The residence contains five units, 
one designated for a handicapped 
resident.

The Housing Corporation recognizes 
the need for further consultation with 
seniors and in 1989-1990 made plans for 
the Elders Housing — The Challenge North 
of Sixty Conference held jointly with the 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corpora­
tion in May 1990.

Housing for elders and for everyone 
can be an integral part of the solution to 
all social problems. Adequate housing 
fosters pride and self worth which in turn 
leads to higher achievement at school and 
at work. The Housing Corporation can 
contribute to economic development and 
it can alleviate unemployment.

a'cOV-d' Q.LLvr<i<c>^L<^nk, ci_Ako-‘ 
A'-_^n>V<l‘J<: Ac-n.<3n.<?‘CTc A'-^n.- 
o-'J' <DA*o.C>^c A‘q.DV^»c. A'o.D'bA'
rV>k !=■>*■' roc xc <;sj,^n>c\><nD‘
A^'^'CVCVL?^ Q_'ro-,k Ac-n.<\Ka-k
At>^nnjc Akj'^<<C'J<Sko-k. a*<o%ac 
A'b-jo- <o_<;k <LL <CkC <OAk-
a_[>-'A[><?k><: AkjX<o-k <PjkrVL^o-k
A^'r_okj A'rk^j <OOkScrk. Ac-n.-
H.nr,:n<iv'rc pmA^A' tov'bnrc

Ab■dn'br1'J5>c A'o.D'bA0 A^L^'r<7-k VkP- 
^,ncnk^c><^nk A_£o<\Kko_,;nct>rj\js>c 
Ac-^drOVr^o-1* <D?‘a_T'IC[><jnkJ. Ak- 
^n>kd<lkdc Ac-n.'bn'bVL5>c 
>kd*o-k b^cr^ Ak_3c-n>,;e<3kdk<j-k ^oa-'n- 
<'r^ Ak_jc-n>'e<kdk<7-k Ak^<^>'^nk 
Ak<OsbAc Ak^^<kS'rka-k .oa^rKIT. 
^A'VVd'1 1989-r 50-<rk A'-.jCVD"- 
Aka_D,;b[>r"'AkVk >kdA'Oc_
PLskr <ll^ (A>?kn 1990-r <t>‘'L'otk
(DP<rk PJnTV<-k) A'’a-D%A'Z 
OkdA<C>c_>'>'k 'bLo-'D^P. 
bOr^L^J CLA‘o-k Ak_3,;b><><;k C^c-La-k 
<COr''k A^n'JkD_Dc

Ak_3c-rv.^5-d<tdc >'b'bnVbko-n.<';b'>c 
A*<OVo-k <LL^ 1989-1990-r <'a.J- 
nw>'>,: A'a.D'bA1 Ak^<dnks'r<rk - 
bnLk^n'bc_>'><: A'o.D'bA'1 bnLno^rr 
bnLncnc.i>,>c b^cr Ak^^n.^5e<ikdc <ill 
.x.o-cn<i'r la i990-r. Ak^'e<ic <5kp>- 
Lo-kSt>k<C PDDA*q_,_0c Q.LL'rk^C>'iJ3c 
<'kPk<^PC>^‘o_,>c.

The Honourable Alan Redway, Federal 
Minister of State (Housing) speaking with a 
resident in Baker Lake at the Opening of the 
Paungaqtuuq Residence for seniors.

Fv-'CX" <T^k SC<A bo_Cr Ak-3c-n.- 
o-'j' t^b'bnvD5- ';bLo-cD<'r>c,rk 
Ao-D'bA0 D^'r-'AkS'Lc <>k'LkD'k 
>kdA,c>ntJj.



CHAIRMAN S LETTER

A Message 
from Philip 
Nukapiak
AcA .ob < A^ 
>W-WtT'
av^oo* nnq'C'i

The Board of the Housing Corporation 
has a responsibility to voice the concerns 
related to housing of the people of the 
Northwest Territories. These people are 
spread across one third of the land mass 
of Canada. As board members, we bring 
expert knowledge of our own region to 
meetings and we also try to learn more 
about the rest of the Territories so that we 
can understand our fellow members' 
concerns. Of the board's regular four 
meetings per year, three are held in 
Yellowknife and one is held in another 
community. Each year we alternate 
between an eastern and western location. 
In 1989, our first meeting was held in Fort 
Simpson in June and it coincided with 
the opening ceremonies of the Fort 
Simpson senior citizen's facility. The 
Stanley Isiah Senior Citizen home is a 
30 unit home for elders on the bank of 
the Liard River where it flows into the 
Mackenzie River. After our meeting and 
after the opening, we visited Jean Marie 
River, Nahanni Butte and Fort Liard to 
give board members an opportunity to 
meet with local housing representatives in 
order to increase our knowledge of 
regional housing issues. Certainly the 
conditions of the South Slave region are 
different from those faced by the Inuit of 
the Keewatin, but the need for more 
housing is the same.

Additionally in 1989/90, I travelled to 
the swearing-in-ceremony for Commis­
sioner Dan Norris in October and with

-oa-'rKT Al-^>c-n.^V<‘d'r^c 
bLO'-w;^ A^L_inn»^<7-k 
n<7-'jc s'-pi^rmo-T- -oa-'noTocA'1 
A/JLAnVIT^r<:. Ckd< PH/D'O^ 1/5- 
r>T‘crc bo-O* _oa_kLC -£>a-V>c. bHL-
p><^c 'b>fkLo-'>c bnLnc'rT^r'
>'bt>r^'bn.<'D,<k>J<: -oar^rra- 'b>fiLb-<-
nko-k >o-kb';<k>j<: <ll A<-Cn<r^<ikbk- 
0-q<,k<k^c -oa-,:n<T>a>,bn<c a^j^- 
n>'ro-k DPr^La-'^o-o^c bnL^>'bnr- 

A/LAnr>'ro-kc><k. bno^ bnL- 
>p>r <ci>^r ^cla5-

OjIT A'UV11 bnL<rr\>'rc Vjo.A-'r bOL- 
o-VbcC'>c <C>r^>^5^ bnLa-r\»<Sk_j<r- 
^a-A" r^<_c<7- <5qjCL'k 
r>t_^ a-pco^>rc bnLo-s'bc:c<>jc. i989-r 

bnLo-n.^ 5><c ^LS*r bOLo-- 
n.c_>'<?><: >kdA'C>ntJJ Aka--
D'bA1 CAba- bnLo-'b^><>J,:.
r^Oc- ASAi' A^Q.DSAC D<T-'A'L,: Ak^'- 
^<'b>'>'k 50-o-k d'LC S.T-ry'bo- n.<? 
Cko_ S'OtbcC'D'k dk Lbkr^ n.«SJc Lbkr^>< 
d'Ljjc. bOLo-'n^^c >kdAV'bc>qo-knt^- 
C^. >^q^>'>Jc Lri. n.<Jc o.H<o-
a>*jc <ll bnL^>^<: bn-
L'bn'b?k<^';d<^rc ^Q.tb'D<: Ak_3c-rvr^krk'o-k 
<AkDVLo->^!o- Ak_3r-n.r'Jc Ar'LjO^'1
DPr^>L^>kbko-?ka. V^LC . o. JQ_'rcn<';>'k 
S>c A/JLAnTc <k^rS->Tl-Ln.'o-Tko-k 
p<?^>< -oo.<-Tcc A^L-^n'r^"1, p^<io- 
AkjX<'Ckb*o-a.<5b'o-T,: Ck<;D<'J?>c.

1989/90T, A'rq'bO^^'b bFr^o. 
A<r-Cn.^>k^nVa-<l<nkjJ A<'d-d<T-k

<nknc>jo- ck D<n.' <kD>n.>nt^j bn-
LP->,bC>^'k AC 'PnVjk. XP'Lj <l'L^k-
b>no- Ak^<;>CA"j bnLo-'bknt_3rc bnu-
o-n>'ro- Ac_>c_n><>j<: bTVo-'r

bOL^'A S<r- H>Ok <I-L Sc- c-A^”" 
CLAko-k bOLSO^^' ,pnkr>c
0.0-'Jc bOLf-T' ADoSkdTc bOLn^^
<'qjcL'k bnLo-o<;kC'ro- bnLo-'b'rr-^rc. 
A>?" 1990-r AC 'Pn'c-Jk_j >kdA'r^'b- 
C>^>'>Jk O^'b^D'C11 A'a.D%Ac A'^'- 
^<VAkS'b*o-k 'bLo-cD<'r.

1989-90-r 'b>P'SA'bcCc_>'>Jc <rcJLL-
oko-k Ar'LAO^o-''. S'kP*o.c_>'>'k o-o-D- 
Ako_'k AL.o‘';<‘Ckbko-?Lo-'k. >S>r^'bScC- 
^>o>Jc Akj''cl<kSA<: A^o<TJa-T‘o-k. 
bnL^c <3<-'d>c_>‘>c S^P'O^L*^^ <'kP- 
t>LTcDo-k ^PISL^o-'j bkD<;kC>k^iJ'^<:
Ak^'^<c AAkdc npnc>vcv<i'fT-or'c 
Sa.S>'bcC'_onk^ PDDAka.Ac Akj'dnkST<: 
Ac_kd'tnc>'bcC'rk<T-'s>^'^nk o->A'c>-
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Board Member Peter Kritaqliluk, I 
attended a Manager and Chairperson's 
Workshop in Rankin Inlet in March.
Board members Charlie Haogak and 
Charlie Lyall both attended the Kitikmeot 
Housing Federation's Annual General 
Meeting held in Cambridge Bay. In April 
(of 1990) Peter Kritaqliluk and I attended 
the official opening of the Paungaqtuuq 
Residence for seniors in Baker Lake.

In 1989/90, we reviewed many issues. 
Always the need for additional housing 
was in the forefront, we also discussed 
the delivery of housing. The board made 
recommendations related to the 
advantages and disadvantages of tender­
ing for the complete provision of supply­
ing, shipping and erecting public housing 
units versus the separating out of the 
purchase of materials, shipping and 
labour portions of contracts. We 
recommend that the Corporation utilize 
both methods to be better able to deter­
mine the most advantageous method in 
relation to relative cost, quality of 
workmanship and number of local people 
employed.

Our newest board member, Mavis 
Michaud of Fort Simpson was appointed 
to the board of directors on April 21, 1989. 
Our other current board members are: 
Simonie Alainga of Iqaluit; Charlie 
Barnaby of Fort Good Hope; Steve Brooks 
of Hay River, Chairperson of the Finance 
Committee; Gerry Cheezie of Yellowknife, 
Chairperson of the Policy Committee; 
Knute Hansen of Aklavik; Charlie Haogak 
of Sachs Harbour; Jaykolassie Killiktee of 
Pond Inlet; Peter Kritaqliluk of Arviat; 
Charlie Lyall of Spence Bay; Jake Heron, 
President of the Corporation and myself.

As chairman of the board of the NWT 
Housing Corporation, I would like to 
thank our minister, the Honourable Tom 
Butters for his dedication and commit­
ment to northerners and thier housing 
needs. Mr Butters is constantly travelling 
throughout the Territories listening to the 
people in the communities. I would also 
like to thank the president, Mr. Jake 
Heron and the employees of the Corpora­
tion for their diligence throughout the 
1989/90 fiscal year. Housing continues to 
be a serious problem in the north and in 
response to this need, the Corporation 
has provided more housing units than in 
any previous year.

"Housing continues to be 
a serious problem in the 
north and in response to 
the need, the Corporation 
has provided more 
housing units than in any 
other year."
M a^c-a-o-^ q_ll-

ROo-P^r On_<c-'>, 
AL_3C-A-f“bd<: AL_3^<0-b <FP-
<LLi_n_*k0-b OA^o-xn'ri^ >p- 
>UtIo- cal^q. <rpnrT!o-b 
<DA‘tQ_>ncnc_>VLQ.nb."

Block funding to the Liard Valley Development 
Corporation was used for log "HAP" houses. 
Jake Heron

o-%rc aljW<‘sc, npnc>o-Tc <ll Sq.-
M>o-TcC b'D^O’-'VT'L <D,r-,y^;>Jc A1-- 
_^n>W<],'cic CLA^o-* Ac-<bdPn.b>'e'o-k 

CAL*q- Ac-n.<lVbcC'<C 
a-LLc-\K(r‘ A^'kdr"kSr‘o-‘ cloV^o-V<I'LC 
<PD_><]'r<r5St>^o-k-J A^-n.<l\K^ <]'kPt>L-
o-'so^o. v<i5 ^nk.

bnL^t>^<r rrsc ?><ic 
r'Lvrc n^b>^>'>,k <PL^kbi>n-oc bn- 
L^-dc A>?^ 21, 1989-r. Lka_ bOLPO^ 
XS'rTo- >d<'J?>c SAJo- <l^Ak'b,k 
A'b_3'o-c; <a-A SX!' Jc H><rc; r'n*
>?kS HA n.<?rc, AV<;>CI>^k Pa_>^n.- 

o-'Jc bOL^bAo-0; ^<n. rV V^o-A-'r1, 
AVOO^ <0<Lc-n.o-‘Jc bnu^^c-o-11;
^ H<rsk <kc_Akrc; S(7- HOI/- AbH- 
>'rc; Tc-'n rcnLCc-'rc; ac

■POV^" <'A<o-c; C_3^<rc; ^k
HA>t;k <'b^'kbsk A'-J^n.^x<lkdk^<: <LL 
><S'L.

Akr/<SI>C>n.^><_3't _Da.cn<5r A'-oc-n.-
^^<kdk^c 'dyko_r?L?>'b r<T-''C<n*o-k cL 
<Dsrk >pi>,;c'iDr>Co-k <ikrjpntbscc<o-'L-oc 

Ac-n.<,b';n‘'_^J <V?n'ib'bc- 
cv'Lj>c. r-c o' >pt>'c5DJc _oa.cn<i'Jc
A'raCA'o.C*^^^ _dq_c 'o- Ar'Lr^^o-11
a-^Aka_'><;k 3s<nc>'ro.';bcc'i>'k. 'd^'^r- 
?LP<9 T'C ?>k HA>c;k A^bo-A^n'^ 1989- 
/90-r Ar-n.<‘bcn<^>VT‘J=c Ak_3c-n.o-<k 
a.LL'r*-Q.ob,><k >p><c'iDr cl*q- p>QVk^j 
0<C>r<3VDt: Ak^.X<lc VkPkbka-'d<^rc 
A^c-rLP'd0 Ak^V<kVbk-
a-vk >pc>'j^r vr'Do- cal'o- s'kPcn<^>'-
^L'r^n" <rPnr^o-k vkpcn^>';><:.

p^>yc c-<ic <Sc-r a?'<'-
^<incn^kdkCT- dOASr
a_<'Do-k A,-j'^0>';3o-k "Q_'ro-'k Akj'-

^k HA>b'.

Back Row: Simonie Alainga, Charlie 
Haogak, Mavis Michaud, Knute Hansen, 
Philip Nukapiak, Charlie Barnaby, Gerry 
Cheezie, Jaykolassie Killiktee.
Front Row: Peter Kritaqliluk, Charlie Lyall, 
Hon. Tom Butters, Steve Brooks, J.A. (Jake) 
Heron. Tessa Macintosh

o_'r'Dc: SAJo- OA"L'k, Sc- HOC'*,
rA' rsc, HC'S', A^A ^b<A<l,k,
S<- <o_A, ^Cn. rA-A ^dc_A 'Pc-'H. 
Aki-'<S-dc: AC PnV^k, Sc- ^A^', 
ro-'C'Lc o- <3', An* >?k', ^.<i. 
(Ak) HAISC;'. n<S LP'C'
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PRESIDENT S LETTER

A Message 
from
Jake Heron
t>W’Kn_17Tc 
^ H>S><

t>crb'bNL

"The mandate of the 
Housing Corporation is to 
assist residents of the 
N.W.T. in accordance with 
need, to secure and 
maintain adequate, 
suitable and affordable 
shelter in a cost effective 
manner"
" Ac-n_<bVb';-
>c Ab^o-Th ,x>a_cn<T>Co-b
Orv^b'CV" <LL
<i';bp>Lncnjnb <PD^<]srnc-
n-onbj <D,;c>r<,;b,;Do-b
Ab^V<o-b. "

The role of the Northwest Territories 
Housing Corporation, simply stated, is to 
provide modest housing to families in 
need of accommodation and to foster the 
development of homeownership. As a 
corporation, we take this task very 
seriously. This annual report will provide 
you with information about our programs 
and our accomplishments. We have 
featured elders in this, our 16th annual 
report to call attention to our regard for 
the people who have seen the most 
changes in the Northwest Territories.

I would like to devote my letter to 
providing you with examples of how we 
deliver our programs and how we live up 
to our mandated responsibility, "to foster 
community development, economic 
development and accountability to and by 
the local community."

In 1989 the Corporation initiated four 
demonstration projects in small, remote 
communities in response to a number of 
concerns. Community residents and the 
Housing Corporation board were concern­
ed that when the Corporation awarded 
contracts which included materials, 
shipping and erection of public housing 
few local people were employed by the 
construction companies who got the jobs. 
One reason for this was that community 
residents did not always have training 
and/or experience in construction and 
this, itself was disturbing. Our construc­
tion vice-president was concerned that 
1989 projects were coming in higher than 
our cost projections. Since the bids for 
the projects in Fort McPherson,
Snowdrift, Pangnirtung and Coral 
Harbour were particularly high, rather 
than cancel the projects, the corporation 
consulted with each local community and 
decided to jointly organize a project 
hiring locally and by this means finish 
the projects on time and at a reasonable 
cost. Fort McPherson and Snowdrift were 
scheduled in 1989-1990 and Pangnirtung 
and Coral Harbour for 1990-1991.

Corporation staff, community leaders in 
Snowdrift and Fort McPherson and 
several contractors worked co-operatively 
and diligently to design and implement 
both demonstration projects and I am 
pleased to report that they have been 
successful in the following ways:
(1) employing and thus providing training 
and experience to local people;
(2) finishing the project within a 
reasonable time frame and (3) keeping 
costs within the Corporation's projections. 
The outcome of the projects in Pangnir­
tung and Coral Harbour look favourable 
as well.

^a-cn<l< A'-^.c-n.^‘^<kd'rcC Ac-rv.<lkS'P‘: 
AL*a_Aci>?>c _DCFr\-i>c <DAka.-
>ncrwM>a>?>c a-'ro-'^. A,-_A't<'c\j<;k- 
dc A?'<^<inckSn.<;'r'c Ab^kD5orc. 
dOASO^C CLka- A‘-Ln.>n'LcC'<^c. 
Oo- >a-kb'CC>^sk <SJCL'k ><T-kb'C><;kD5k 
<DA'a->ncno-<]'>'k >crkb'C[>^<7-k Ac-rx- 
<<0*0-" A<0-vL^'c<nko-kJ t><rkbVL^rk 
<DA‘o.>ncno-<';>'k. AkQ_D<bAc OtrVO- 
rro- 16 ow Ac_>n<<2>c <v<r\i'D0-k 
CPA'J'LC Ak_><-n.a->< rkS_oc _r>o-cn<IT.

nnvo; Cdks>n,:n';d<s9 A^n^n.!^
5b-D<k Ac-n.<n.kbcC'L'L<nj <LL A^n.-
<la.r<]5b<C^‘: A<r-n.<rL<jrc "O^cr-'bVO- 
L'LC ><J-kb?nr^L<S9 _*>a.c-ka- rJa_DAkQ_c 
A?'<‘<r-<K*Q_'d<^>r<:> fV>kbkS[>C!>'=!<: 
A?'<^<K*Q_'d<jrc, A<r^<Kc a?'<*■- 
^<K'V<d<^r'<: A<^n.<]\J<;^<K‘-
o-V'd^r0."

>P>\Kr 1989-r d<>ASkdc r'CLo-k
cdks>ncn<^,nk Ak-Jx<io-k Sa»<PkDa-k
Na-b,'bc_C>'>c Ar'LAO'^ P><jrc A^'ro- 
_oa_c~Ncr. _oQ_c-xa- A_oAc At_jc~*n.rkS^<]kd,'_3
bDL^'r ArJL^n%c_t><>c d<>h.Skdc b^D-
t;kc>ncnl'LC npncno-'j<:

pdda‘q_ac Ak.J'dnks'rCT-k <bvv- 
J,a.'bkDD'bAc SQ.nC>'bcCc_>,LC 

bL<0->^^>c b‘:j<;knc>o-<TD_o‘: b‘D9k- 
onc>^^c. Ak';c>%c>^<c_>'>'k 
<rV Ac-ko-<VL'rCT-kk <l-L/t>''<?A‘d-c 5b>- 
^L'r^5* At^V<<^>V5rk CLko_ 'dA^Q.- 
c->T<^'k CAL'a-An^^J. Ak_jV<l^l>V;Jc 
<'L^'kb< DLc-'b A/JLAn,bc-C>'>'k 1989-r 
Ak_J'^<lc-<l\K<: <PDo-kS><-Jnk Q.^>CC'- 
C>t_>V'ro-c <P5br-o><LC. b"D9kC>o-- 
<Oc ><c LkA>SJc, ^.6 Dn.-cr.
DJC <LL 'dk<$r'-J<1o-l>';>c, ^Skb'-
nc>'r'b^nk Ac-n.<'Jo-<l'Dc, Ak^^n.fk^- 
<kdc >'bkbns'bcCc->,;jnk <<kPkr-
r<^^>(>c _0o_'b<Do-k Sa-n'n'b'c^'^n"
At^'^<r-<'Jo-<'Do-k A<<7-kC>o-<l,^nkj 
AtjV<c-<'j^<: p'j<;'r^nk -ciPD^^rj- 
nk^. •><< LkA>S‘ O'-L Dn." Ac-rx- 
<'Jo-<l^>'>c 1989-90-r <LL <'o-ti)'k 

1990-91-r.
d<>rxSkdc Ac-rx^'Pc,

Dn.-'r <ll ?><ic LkAi>vr 
bkD<;kn>eto Ac-rx'bnrcn<'bcc^>,;>c 
nn9>b‘^nk <'kPk/jA<jn,-j Ak-^<c— 
<'jo-<o^k cdkst>ncnk^cc>jnk 'dA<i^k- 
>'b >'bPka.,o-l-a-k AL‘q_ Ab^n';bcn<ic_>,LC 
Ac-rx<A9?>c:
(1) So_ncrV-kd‘: ^a-VDDVo-k A^k<r- 
<i'n<:n<J-kdt^;
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Though the Corporation is using a 
variety of approaches to building housing, 
the public tender approach is the 
preferred method. It is hoped that com­
munity involvement in demonstration 
projects will increase expertise in places 
like Fort McPherson and Snowdrift and in 
the future either local contractors will 
establish themselves or experienced 
residents will be hired by construction 
firms who are awarded tenders for public 
housing construction.

This is just one example where the 
Housing Corporation interacts with 
settlements and municipalities in the 
Northwest Territories in an effort to make 
provision of housing also part of the 
solution of community development and 
economic development. Please review the 
brief description of our basic housing 
programs which is included in this report 
to see how many ways we assist Ter­
ritorial residents with that most basic 
need of adequate housing.

(2) A<-n.<\Kc A<o-kC>o-'r<:njc 
<'rJnk <ll_> (3) AL^c-n.-
px<]bdc ^ppo-o^ryTo-' <p'b,nci><^>n‘ 
A^<kCI><^nk. Ac-n.<\Kc Oo-'Dr

SN-'r <<kPI>Lcn<'D^c.l>n.?>c ^LLC-

Ak_jc-n>k'!!<kdc <Ct>Pt>TcDrk AkjX- 
<^>v'Jc Ac-'kdr'vncnL_><i'rr^,rc pdd- 
A*a.Ak^> b‘Dqkc>k'inksn.<;kC'rc Akv^<]-
<r->V<,o-'Jc A<-<kd^rv.i’>^Lo-,S>/J'J?-'k.
a/ll_)<<>c ^o.ec A^>nc>^>,nt^rc 
Ak^^<i^<'j-;o- Cdks>ncno-'Jc ?><c i_kA-
>S‘ <LL Dn* <LL r^?>o-kSn.o-<'C<- 
n^o- ArJLPc -oa-r'o- VkP<<^<K%V<l<- 
LNC b*Dq'bcC?*Q.V<<D0-k Do-b>'bc- 
CV<IO<rk PDDA'a-A1 AkJnkVrc bDqk- 
ci>r<]';b<n‘-^rc Akj''!!<c->V'J<:.

C‘a- >o-k'b'C?>c <C>ryDA‘a.>?>,: 
JJQ.cn<< A'-_5c-ri.>5'd<kd'rc "b^"- A^>%c- 
C'L'LC Ak_Dc-n.o-'Jc q_c 'o- ><^-^^<0*0- 
CkQ.D<'Jk'r^,k Ac-n.<'J<?kDo- Ak_3c-n.<J-'k 
Ab^C>a.^knk^J Po.>bc->?C><;kD^<: 
c-'o-. 5b!>psv<'<nc >o-kb'c>'=:‘: Ak^-

Ac-n.<kJ<?kDc >o-kbVL^c C<rlLo- 
>o-kbr A<^>'dc 'b>^r<v<j'>nc b^.'k Ab- 
'=in'bscc<L'L<c ^.a.<:n<'r>^c AkJv<crk 
<DA*Q-t>ncnaVkrr.Jc o'c>r<,;b';Do-k.

.. to foster community 
development, economic 
development and 
accountability to and by 
the local community."
" . . . A?';<Sr-<Wo_';d<_5J
_DQ_c-"%a“
Pa.>l7njc
—O Q_ C _S A-kr‘"o-b AtI'"q.V<0-





Few people in this world have seen the 
changes that Martha Kakee has seen since 
her birth at Kekerten in 1908. Martha is a 
sweet lady with a big smile. She wears 
bright coloured dresses and sealskin 
kamiks. Her house is filled with friends 
and family. Always there are children 
circled around the television. Last year 
Martha Kakee moved into a new three 
bedroom public housing unit. This unit, 
completed in 1989, was jointly funded by 
the Northwest Territories Housing 
Corporaton and Canadian Mortgage and 
Housing Corporation. Her house has a 
u-shaped kitchen complete with 
refrigerator and stove off of a large living 
dining room. She has an oil furnace and 
her own washer, dryer and colour TV. 
There is a clock, a picture of a sailor 
praying to Jesus and a few other decora­
tions on the wall. There is little 
comparison with the home of Martha's 
youth. Then, she travelled with her 
family living in igloos on the sea ice in 
the winter. The only source of heat and 
means of cooking was a kuluk (seal oil 
lamp) originally made from soapstone. 
Later with the availability of oil drums, 
they were used for stoves. Her summer 
home was a hut made of two layers of 
sealskin insulated with mountain heather.

Martha married at the age of about 14. 
She met her husband at Padloping 
Island. After she was married she and 
her husband travelled almost constantly 
by dog team. They lived in Clyde 
River and there, for a time she lived in an 
igloo lined with sealskin. After she had 
her first child they lived outside of 
Tuvajjurijauk. They moved into Pangnir- 
tung in 1962. It was the year that many of 
the dogs died from a disease which 
caused them to dehydrate. Her husband, 
Martha and their three children moved 
into a little house which they called a 
"seal skin scraping board" and which 
others called a "chicken coop". The house 
was heated with a little oil stove. The oil 
was provided. When she moved in she 
couldn't fall asleep. Her husband found 
that the 'drip drip' sound that was keep­
ing her awake was oil dripping and firing 
in the stove. Later they moved into a 
bigger three bedroom Northern Rental 
Unit which had an oil heater and a honey 
bucket. Her present house is Martha's 
favourite and she says, is just the right 
size for the five people living there.

a_£>ac r'c_w<ir ^r^r'jv'n 
cdrd_'t>ci>?>c Lc 'uproc cal'u-c A-do-d 
1908-rc. LC <lsQ.';kd<l';ScC>5>';k iv'l 
Cd<JJ 'd'lAo-o-'l CdkS>?>,;k. <Vk\jk'dn5- 
,JLVC;>'k <JCA^CTk OVOP- <a>- 
r't>'rc3rk <ll br^cCa-k brvL<bco>tk. 
Ak^'^<'t A5bkQ_n>'rkcr-k Ac_'ro-k_j 
CC'>'k. nAkdc C'n.^'Dc ^Okbc CAb-
d-'r“'a_>^ri'j?,c. <So- lc kp _okn^t>,><k 
<D'D<rct><;kDJc Ak-J';dnr^t>Ajc Ak^>?r/c-k 
A'lrVU C*o- VriWiAL A<l0-kc>^>';>'k 
1989-r Pa.Ot'VnO^a- LV'crc ba-O* 
Ak^c-n>'<«]kd'r*<7-c _Da_en<<_3. Ak^W<- 
'Ur Ab^A'L U \jy,>,;k 'd<VA%'^o- ALV- 

Sc_t>/JkANbo-c. A'rjnv>'k <a-V'A- 
‘b'^cr^ <LL >'V<3jkD,Drk O'd'sonv^o- 
<ll a-'rvv.jo- b^vDrk nArk. ‘bc^so- 
nv>kk, i>r<^<5r>c'kkJ<]^ Dv<r\)<k-
D,b ArVJc <iLL <V'rc bk><Q.'S>hc Ak-

o-A'b>'>c. Lc>< LkdJr^- 
n.t->,iC'LJ>c <k^r^>'PLLn.k>'k Lka. A^P- 
^'CN. <t>‘-AbC;bcCc_>'LC Ak_3^t>'<k^nk 
<l>Lrk Cn.>'r Ak j5b5bcCc_I>';>c A'PSb- 
c'b'c'n^^r^ >pt>kdc. >^?nD<kJc.<>kk 
AU^inDO^^a- 'd‘-c-kk I>kdr^ksrc Sa.r^Lr15*'. 
'b'Lk'Jkb*0-,nt-JJ 5bcC>^^Ac <lDAkQ.>c-'- 
n^jP1 ALrt’>kbcc<^^>';>c <t»kdc Ak_i-
ri;bcCo>'C'b o.‘:nt>< 'P^,krk<T-k lvac-n-
^'o-k <;bc-a'o-k DAc->VL'd'k 'P-d'Ccr" 
^v'^nvL^o-.

lc bnna><_>'>tk t>A'L^>c n-'Lcrp^'to-
OPOV.JO-. t>Aa- bn^n.><^I>';< <^A' 
<iAc_kr. br'incc>8o-kryLc-s_>a- oAa-^ 
'PJVN0 o—OA^aA" A'P";bC'b':Cc.>'>,:. 
b'P'DLA'r ^.<i.'bc.><>c <d<r-t>^k, CAba-

across
Time
AY<iSo-,b >P>C 
wi<-<r<n^L.rc

Martha Kakee in Pangnirtung. Martha Kakee 
lives in Public Housing. Assisted Rental 
Programs provide subsidized rental 
accommodation to households in need. Rent is 
geared to income. Tessa Macintosh

Left: Frobisher Bay (now called Iqaluit)
— 1956. Wilkinson, N.W.T. Archives

LC bP <'<T-ki>rc. LC bP PD3A*'q.Ac 
Ak^.';dnr<;kOLa- a^v;^. Ab^nr>Jc 

0'D<5C>rJC Ab-d'C><;k>c Ab-d'OP- 
<'b'D^c Akj'^<r;bn.<';b';D^c. O'D^5-
o^c L^kna><sk>c p<^>^<c >^>v-

'rk^b. n<s LPko

S>r'L<r: A'boA1 (L'a. CA^X'h

a%^>ac) - 1956. A>b^sk, ^,a.cn<sr
AcCVCc-n.<Ak.



"It was lots of work but I 
was glad I was getting a 
house." — Peter Kay

PS<cr <dA<H^t>':>'kL Au_3,~
^NTCVcTo-'-o-1'" AC P

ac o'-l p DV'r<7-cDcDc o-'ro-^
A^dnrw'o- ?><c L‘A>s‘r. a.'r<r,k

<DA‘s>ncnr,'j5>,: 'd^ko.'-
C>^‘q.'Do-‘ A,'jV<c-<'J^0-,> So.^>T!‘dc 
o_'ro-VD'k s^rr-jj. ^A" A^k.

Peter and Maty Kay in the porch of their 
HAP house in Fort McPherson. The 
Homeownership Assistance Program provides 
a forgivable loan in the form of a house 
package which the owner builds. Frank Pilak

Some things haven't changed. A canvas 
tent is pitched behind her house and that 
is where she chooses to sleep in the long 
summer "nights". The breathtaking view 
of the fiord and the Pangnirtung Pass is 
as pervasive as ever. Years ago, Martha 
used to take the women by dog team 
across the fiord in the spring to pick the 
berries on the far slopes. Though Martha 
only travels by boat now, she still enjoys 
picking the berries on the rocky hillsides 
surrounding Pangnirtung.

Mary Kay in Fort McPherson also 
enjoys picking various berries including 
yellow berries, blueberries and cran­
berries. Peter and Mary Kay received a 
"HAP" package in 1987. Mr. Kay learned 
about the Housing Corporation's Home 
Assistance Program (jointly funded by 
NWTHC and CMHC) from his friend, 
Robert Firth, who had built a HAP home 
and suggested Peter apply for one. It 
came by barge to Inuvik and truck to Fort 
McPherson. Peter worked on the house 
every day. His three sons and friends 
helped him to build it. Volunteers with 
the Frontier Foundation, a Canadian man, 
an Irishman, a Japanese man and a 
Swedish woman also gave him assistance. 
The Housing Corporation put in the elec­
trical and mechanical systems over the 
winter.

Peter Kay was born about 15 miles from 
Fort McPherson on the Husky Channel. 
His first home was a canvas tent with a 
camp stove which burned wood. Later he 
lived in a log cabin in the bush. After he 
came home from three years at the 
residential school in Hay River where he 
learned to speak English, his father had 
moved into a log house with glass 
windows. There were three or four 
families living at the mouth of the Husky 
Channel.

Peter and Mary were married in 1939. 
They had five sons and seven daughters. 
In 1956 Peter bought a 16 by 20 foot cabin 
eight miles down the channel from a 
trader who was moving on. In 1965, Peter 
and Mary moved into public housing in 
Fort McPherson. At first many people 
who lived in the bush only came into 
town to celebrate Christmas and Easter. 
According to Mary, her family moved so 
that their children could attend school 
but they still spent their summers at a 
fish camp on the Husky Channel.

Presently their son Peter Jim lives with 
them except in the winter when he is out 
trapping. Their daughter Suzie and her 
boyfriend and children are presently 
living with them while they build their
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Ak_3<b<_>'>“ AL_3,-Ln.'rk <>nrk <dc_<r 
'Pr'VDrv r's>^'<rk -oCA'c^o-"^.,- 
<'L^k<r-5<rk rA-Co-
^<<. 1962-'Jc-'rr^J <V<DJc 
CAbo- -okn5Ar>'ro- <PLrc
D,d^>'>c <‘o-<rc<;rk <o-5Q/Drk. >axl 
lCj <t-l a'uj<: -oCft1 ^kn<^>';>c Ak^-

”<l''A>o-5<C>'dJc’’ CA-
t-OCO" Ak^<V. A'-j'-

>a.‘D'a><Tbc_t>'>kk rp^rk >vs- 
D‘Drk. t>'V<.jkS'L <DAkQ_>nC>Sc- 
Cc_>k>'k. CAd'l ^kn5r r'o-'cr*- <kv- 
C^I>k>'k. OA'LC 'b>fvc_>'<'L dDk<^<:n^<k 
t>'krl<_3k dD'a-'Lo-k ALJC Ad<c_k^C><jc- . 
'b'Lk'jkbko-'Lc _okn<^[>,><: <'ro-,sje A'i- 
^o-k A^CVDJ' >P>'C‘3r <o‘D<rc>- 
VODDVJ' >V:D<Drk >a.O'Ct>nV^a- 
VrTAry'lA; dA^'Dn.<c-'rk 'd'AVjo-.
Lka_ Ak^'«ln>'L LCO* At>r'c_n.<?'L1 <LL 
>'b^i>,>kk c"^l>vj,c a-^nr^'r^ b>Lc- 
n<v5'jj.

A^T' rV Ac-'kdi>,n.c_t>'Or<: <V<*\r- 
'PCDC. A^VC'LC D-o-CW- DAV>'k 
CAbcrj <[»kdc C^-o^d' r^CT-kbcCk>';k. 
Oo-'D'r Az-'A'D" Cd^ra_';DLLn.>!>'k .
t>p>c <rzj^'Dc vrD11 lc 'pjkr^kdc <v-
>%nro-k o.ks<jo- <>k'b'Cn.<i'bcCc_>VL- 
?>ik. >r<kdDAko-'k Akrc;bcscCc-5^<'nt_Dj 
Lc 'dA<zJ<bcCk>'k r'c- <>k'L'Cn.<n.<kS<k
<'<r'D< _Da,'bC 'bo-O'Ur.

r<n. P Xc LkAI>S*r>C';k O'VC-
n. <ikS';k ,dr^A</zJ'jr?>';k1 Pjn'PWk P'F'-
o. v1-^ bn^nr^s"- 'dA-^r^'b. ac <ll

ron. p Q.'ro-'" Ak^,idnc'j<?kDo-k ACc->'>c 
1987-r. rsC P 'b>^c->5>';k Ak_3c-n.>-<'d<]kdc 
Ak^>dnr<?kC'ro-k (po.>^vnc><;kDo-k 
AkJc-n.AX<kdko-,: bo.cr
A'bka_n>ro-c >crc. A'r<rk Ak_3'- 
^<^>vd o.'ro-'k Ai-j'dnks'Lo-k Ab^nnjc 
AC >'b>n^'LJ r^b>kdc
a^jA'j^ npc_>'^o- _DQ.kd?nkdc 5><ic Lk-
At>skjc npnc>^>'>'k. ac 'b>CLc
AkjX<'ba- So_'ibcC^><>';k. AVTC A'b^11 
A'To-k_3 Sq-^>,<'Lc. Ab'd'<kDc <P‘b-
'rcDrk Sa.k^kAzjc. bo.cr>c'k <%jc <,-l
<An.' <'JC Xa-A^, <I'JC <LL cJAn''r>C,;k 
<l'a.<k Ab^'bC>c_>n.?>c. Ak.jc-n>v<kdc 
SAl>9o-k Ac->'kbAc_>';><: >P>kdc.

AC P Ajx_>'>':k 15 LA^r1 O'Lr^'-
o-'b'or0 ^<c LkA>vrc ho'p s^r.

Ak_irc-><C'b DAt>^>,;>'k C'L5-
Dv>nrk Ab'b'ja- ,:P^kDkDrk. 'b'L"Jk- 
bVkLc 0_<0<7-C Ak^'^<1^<l'VL^rk Ak^'- 

q.<,Do- A'--JcO<\J<_Jo-. 
>p>c asiac vrkn"^rc HAn.<?rc



own HAP house. Outside the house there 
are two sheds which have been built from 
the house crates. There is an entrance 
porch which leads to a large kitchen, 
living room area off of which there are 
four bedrooms and a bathroom. Peter and 
Mary appreciate the indoor plumbing but 
they prefer a wood stove to an oil furnace 
which, Peter says makes him feel sick. In 
the living room is a high efficiency wood 
stove which must be stoked all winter so 
that water pipes won't freeze. This was 
their choice. The band council provides 
elders with five cords of wood every year. 
Peter also cuts wood himself.

There is very little wood for fuel in 
Baker Lake where Martha Talerook lives. 
Once in a while in the summer when she 
was young there would be large stock­
piles of timber and bushes to burn for 
cooking but mostly they used kerosene 
and fuel oil.

Martha Talerook was the first person to 
move into Paungaqtuuq Residence for 
Seniors which opened in April (1990). 
Jointly funded through CMHC, the 
NVVTHC and the government of the 
Northwest Territories Social Services, the 
residence contains five units and is on 
the lakefront. Each unit includes a heated 
porch. Baker Lake elders named the 
residence for a nearby hill which over­
looks both the Thelon River and Baker

A<^*o-<clcl<lc_>'j<r- S'jd.nO'1
oo- o'rsvLc-'rr^j <cc'l _0tn<_><>'k
o-COo-1 SaVL^Jc ALc_VDJc.
r-'CL><_>'>c J>Q.'b'Dc
H<'P n.<S So-O'U-.

ac <ll r<K bnnc>^>,>‘ 1939-
'JfY-jJ. A'o-'Cc_>'>c C^c-Lo-- <LL 7-0-* 
<o-‘Ojn‘. 1956-r AC o->A<l.>'>'‘ 16 X
20 ft. <i'rn.''vr* A*j^<r* 8 la^o-*
on-^nr^r* o->A<‘S'bn.<‘DVdrc orv*
Yr'V-* -o'Vo-dr11. 1965-r AC_3 r<rv_o 
vn^o'^* pDDA*a.Ac A*o,dnr<*c'r^c 
?><c L‘At>N*Jc. r^2>‘o-T* <r/JLLn.>^<:
o-C'Do- ^.o.c^c A*_o'b>53‘: <o-"'A<ct-DA*'o.';‘ 
LP-'A<o-DA*a.'J nP'b,:C^>'i><: CO‘Jc. 
r<n.>< >o-*'b<C'rc L<-*Jrc J3*nn.<%^- 
^>'>c -oCW1 A'r*o-* Ac-*--
o-<V<5LC <>^‘dc A‘bt^<*A'ro-,ibcC-

h<isp s^r.
LAa. AW AC A*_>tb<bO?>s* 

OPt>*dc P^t'rK'jo- Pr^<o-
LA'a-S^C^**. L*o- <o-<: >A*'d<'LJ
^C^T^J A*JS'bO?>c o-'ro-5* A*J^>‘;-
o-'P‘o-. r;c_Co-c LV*
^->,cc>o-d'‘ cd*s>?>* o.'ro-*‘ A*^'dnc-
'Jo-<'D< >Ao-'Pc. DV* An*AC>'d*‘a-‘:D';* 
ad';a>A'j?>':‘ Af'A^c An5<*^n* <i'r^Jc 
<LL Nc_>r,LA'Jc r^CL><-on* A*-oCTc O'-L 
<a.'AVjn‘. AC-0 r<n.^ 5dA<rJ*>c OaA- 
A<bcn<ivT*o-‘ a_5<j‘"^> cj<jc-%v;r*o-* 
Pr^<1o- ^‘D'Dr* P<*M>n'b?L2>t: t>*v<^>*- 
DOrt>'rc3'*, AC >VbcC*Lc d'o-^S^A*- 
a.vr<^j t>'‘^<-o*D,D“ A'r^.c. s<_t>^*A-

Peter and Mary Kay’s HAP house in Fort 
McPherson. Doris McCann

AC>< <1LL T<ln. PA* ANoV^'L P<c 
L‘AOS*r. D<n.' LbV



"I had seven children...
I couldn't tell you how 
many grandchildren I 
have." — Martha Talerook
7-0-* -oOb^b^'l, ,;bVo-b
A^JCVLH/L >':b?0-o_,‘rc_‘‘L .
LC C^?'*.

Paungaqtuuq Residence for elders in Baker 
Lake. Plans for Paungaqtuuq Residence began 
in 1986, when a committee of seniors and 
local organizations was formed. The residence 
was jointly funded by CMHC, Government of 
the NWT Department of Social Services and 
the Housing Corporation. Jake Heron

Martha Talerook in her unit in the Senior 
Citizen Residence. Ronne Heming

3^T'Ak A“’o-D5b,-Dc ‘bLo-'O- 
OT. <'a.JC><;k<-<Kc 1986-
r, A^o-D'bA^ knL>‘Sc _oq_VDDH.A"-J 
<n3kC[>^[>TT_.r‘:. pQ_[>bvncoc_[>'><:
bQ_cc>< Aljr-n.^v<kcJ'ro-c. J3Q.<:n<i<
b<?L*d'ro-c <LL
A'-^rv>X<],'<ro-c. HA>ci‘

LC Cr-P'k A'-^CFo- A‘o.D'b>r"*A'r.
Cia- H<ir'

Lake and which translated means "Blue­
berry Hill". Paungaqtuuq Residence was 
planned jointly by seniors and local 
groups in Baker Lake.

Mrs. Talerook was born in Chesterfield 
Inlet about 1914. She lived in a tent in the 
summer and an igloo in the winter. Her 
adoptive parents had an umiak and so 
they travelled both inland to the Baker 
Lake area to fish and hunt and out to the 
salt water to catch seals during the spring 
and summer.

Martha and her husband had seven 
children. Until April, she lived in public 
housing with four children, one who is 
her adoptive son. She does her own 
washing and cooking in her new home at 
Paungaqtuuq Residence and has a worker 
from the Hospice Society come in to 
house clean once a week.

Her favourite home is her present 
home. Martha enjoyed the opening 
ceremonies for the seniors residence. She 
sang and she wore traditional clothing 
including a beaded headpiece, amoutik 
and kamiks at the opening which was 
attended by the Honourable Alan Redway 
federal Minister of State (Housing) and by 
the Honourable Tom Butters, minister 
responsible for the Northwest Territories 
Housing Corporation and the president of 
the Northwest Territories Housing 
Corporation, Jake Heron.

12

'bo- OAko_'b<:C'><: t>Pt>^kC'‘
AdLA‘o-n.<]V3r‘ AL>< 5d<V-
<'rLLC CAL'q.AcDLc_>'LC CAL‘Q.AIbc- 
C'DC. A^Pc^ bOL^'P0 <30A*o-t>ncn<‘>c
<P^'0-k C;kP>< [>'LC-oc a.LLk3o-k

<D'3kS<rk <SJCLkk <DA‘-
o.>n<:n^'j?>c. Ac A'ro-kc>'k o.<'3<rk
'P^kVC%cC'Dkk.

'bLo-c3<IT^ T^kSAc <OAk-
o_>J<‘U>'P<_,: LC C^P* ^a.Pb'Lcr. 
<ir^A'C'r"^nk l-j'Vo-yt^.j T^kc%- 
>'<^>'3LJ<,;k 5P^kc<7-kj Ad<r^knckScrk 
ALo-<kj<7- AC';bt>'<c_C>'Dl_><rk PrJ<a- P<- 
^T~k <3,;bcc'>c

LC C^?<k <>"b'3Jc
A*o.3<b>P-'A'Jc _Dkn^t><>,k >kdA,;C>- 
J>'DJC A>?" 1990-r. Po_>bS'A>'bC-
Oc->';>,;k bo.CO* Al-^n.^'^<kd'r*o-<: -do-c-
n<kr Ak_3c-n.?k<^<kd“'^>‘‘_3 Pa.>bvnc-
>c_t>n.<_3a- J»Q-Cn<l<_5 L<PLkd'rko-c <LL 
<K'V3^n>kd‘o-c. Ak^V<c C,'c-L>S><: 
O'O-i'Q.'D'1 ALC*^ 'ba-PV'Ld-^o-. 
CLAk=rk Ak^^<c >o.'3rk 3V5b>‘DA*- 
a_>?>c. A^a-DtA0 'bLa-c3<ltr <cn^>'<kLc 
<>*V3rk nL.' n.<SJc S'L't'k <1^ 'bLa-0- 
CKI'J'
DP^t>,;C>k<c 3P'L ’’Pjn'PVAc SA'D- 
VA'l”. <>kVD5k D^'r<A>^<k <'o.J- 
C>n"^J <VJC>c_><>'k &"a-DV-oc <LL 
-0a.VDDV^.c 'bLo-cD<l';r>C^c.

r-v c<r-P'k A_«_>'>'k Ako^L'^'r 
'bo-Pbo- 1914. OVd1 DAkr A'-jS^- 
Cc_>,>'k A’-^'-Ln.'F Ako‘;b'<k^o- >P>kdc.
nj<ivkpc >r<'b^>'LC ,bL<rcD<'j<: ^»o_Jc
A'b"c-<l<<c_>‘Dc <l'jQ_^J<]'<kjn,-_3 <1LL
Cn.i>'j'<^>cJnk ci.cnv>n.<'jnk i>a‘-
'LkSkdc <1t>ykdkj.

LC >Ao-^ 7-o-k -CC';S^>,>,:. A>?Jc 
np^jj. pdda‘q.ac Ak^'dnr<;kc'L‘o- Q-'t'- 
CibAka.c_>'>'k rJCL><ortk ^.C^T0, <C- 
>r"<k nj<i'b AV't, a<^c><jo- o.^,nrot>'<- 
'Pc. A'r<^k ATkVjo- ALL/'k Akj'^<n.- 
o-S'C'Lo- O^'L^Dr t>kA,;I>c-n>kdk'o-c Ab- 

^n.<l'CC><;k>'k Aa.r‘<?rJT <C>^5jJ A'-j'- 
^<'b SjLL'VC>P<';3'<k>5k.

Akj''d<*'o.n.c_n.9'b Lka. a_^Co-. LC 
,dA<l^':bC>^>'>'k >kdAVn"jPc A‘o.3- 
'bI>P''AkSrk. A,-T^>';>'k A^<kd^3';b'ro-kj 
<13'jo- <‘jSVLc_>'jo- ^'L>^'bOrk o-<l- 
,;d?n';bc->'>'k ^lo^a'jo- brt<L.cc'o-kj 
brvL'jo- >kdA'on"jj 3^'rA>o-<'3,;k 
Aka.3'b'jc, Ac_>^>'>tk To-'O^5- ALJ^- 
n.o-5Jc b<^cr Sc<eA, CL <3-' To-'C
jo-<:n<]< Akj^n>V<lkd'rkjc <LL 
jo-'rKI* Akj^n.^V<kd'Pkj<: ?>k HOI*'.





PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

What We Do
^.oAVOL'L^C
A c“ri_<]c ><T-b'b,;Ct>o-*‘r'c

Public Housing
Senior Citizen's Accommodation 
Interim Finaning

ERP Emergency Repair Program 
HIP Home Improvement Program 
SCHRP Senior Citizen Home Repair Program 
NTRPP Northern Territorial Rental 

Purchase Program

PD3A*a.Ac A,-J'<rr<;‘C'rc 
A'a-D\AC D<T‘,A'rc 
O'D^COc-OA"^ Pq_>V:

ERP D<A'Q.‘Dkdc <<‘Pr<V^C><S‘D<: |
HIP ^PP^^CXPO '
HAP Ab<nnjc A’-j''d<<C'J<;‘D<:
SCHRP A'q-DS11 A'-oT' <M'Pr<‘C>V<: 

NTRPP >P<'C'Dr 0<D<'0<bcC<DDSA<:
a^A'Oo-'r.*' Ac-n.<'J<SO<:

The programs of the NWT Housing 
Corporation can be described as Assisted 
Rental Programs, Assisted Homeowner- 
ship Programs and Lending Programs.

The programs offered by the Northwest 
Territories Housing Corporation are 
designed to assist households to acquire 
and maintain housing that is adequate, 
suitable and affordable. The programs 
provide that assistance in accordance with 
the household's need.

Adequate housing has the basic 
facilities of hot and cold running water, 
an indoor toilet and a bath or shower. It 
is not in need of repairs to correct major 
structural, electrical or plumbing 
deficiencies.

Suitable housing has enough space to 
suit the family size.

Affordable housing does not consume 
more than a reasonable portion of the 
household income. The current opera­
tional definition sets that portion at 
30 percent.

The programs also provide assistance in 
accordance with need, which in most 
cases, is financial need. Need may also be 
defined in terms of being able to access 
adequate financing or the need for special 
accommodahon because of a physical 
disability or social/emotional condition.

Assisted Rental Programs 
The Assisted Rental Programs provide 
rental accommodation to households in 
need at subsidized rental rates which are 
geared to income. The Corporation 
currently operates over 4,800 units, some 
of which were inherited from earlier 
federal and territorial programs (Northern 
Rentals), some built in partnership with 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corpora­
tion (Public Housing) and some designed 
specifically for senior citizens (Senior 
Citizen Accommodation). The operation 
of all this housing is done by local 
community housing associations or 
authorities through operating agreements 
and financial contributions.

Since the operation of such a large 
housing portfolio requires special 
attention to physical property manage­
ment, there are several programs 
designed to provide assistance with major 
repairs and replacements of the rental 
inventory.

The Modernization and Improvement 
Program provides additional contributions 
to housing associations/authorities for 
major repairs and equipment replace­
ment. The Fire Damage Repair/Replace­
ment Program provides funding for units 
damaged or destroyed by fire. The
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Ac-n.<]f~i>t>e<: .oo.'rKr A'-jc-n>v<i,'d'r_oc 
CAM>^*<>-'>c Ab<nr^l><;0,: A^n.<'Jo--
'ro-" <ll Ab^nnjc A<-rL<'j<oc o_'ro-'*
A" j'dnC'Jo-<'jD".

Al'_A^<c-n.cT-'J,: Ac-n.<'J(TC>c,c 
.oo^no* A,-j<-n>'^<‘d'ro-c OA'a-orv1- 
n^Oo-^'j^ A'-oX<<rk <'kp>Lcn<io- 

o-k qAloc^o-'' OA^o-t-rmo-rV'd?*' <p-
D^<'rOa-kJ. Ak_3c-n.CT-'J<: Ac-n.<'JcJC 
OAka->nc(V'J?>c Akj'd<'rcDc On.- 

Ab^nv^nv
Ak_3c-n.o-'Ac-n.<'J<SkDc Ab^nkSo-k 

<DAko.>ncn<?kP?><: od'omvd'1 o- 
AkQ->ncD><_>nk, Po.ownj' Ab^oro^'- 

_oc Ab,d?C>_j<'<k>'k. Ab'd<C>r<VD<: 
O'OfXlc^ DPSP'a-n.?*0 Pa.>S>-k b'V-
r<?nks0-k <DAkQ.>-'A>^kQ.,o-,rk >*- 
<?Akd-c IK'r-'A'bn.O'b^'CC Oc->Ak<_'- 
o-^C'ro-1- CLkQ- CAM>'ra-n.5>'k Ab'I'- 
o^corovo-'r* AjIT^ov^/ >*<s- 
Ako-c A^'kdr'Vk'r<:DV<,:.

o'D<'a-'jc Ab^nrb>c,<: Ab^n-
'b<A>rlc 0'D<<<r'Jc Ak_)c-n.<7-kdc A^n.<o-
<DA‘Q.>ncnr,'j>,: Ab^nks'r‘o-k Ab^'O- 

<P^Vr^L^rk Ak^X<‘bn.<^'-D<: o- 
A*o^>ncnri'j?>,: pQ.>^^<'rc 

<P<-<DAr<'b^c. Ak_J^n>V<3kd,: L‘a. 
<>c_,:n<Pk><: Ak_5‘^<o-k A,800->'LCo- 
Akj^<o-k A<_'rc bo-O* L<SLkd'rcC bL-
ro-dD‘bAo-'rc _DQ.cn<'rj A'-_5c-n.o-'j<: a^- 
n.<'J'bcC<_>,Da-': bl_r»o-dIAbA0-,: (>P>'- 
ODr O'D^OVC'DD'bA'1), A<^'rc 
SQ.^>o-dA<: ba.cr Ak_3c-rL^'^<]kd<: Ac_-

(PDDAko.Ac Ak^,dn'r<:) A<^'rkj 
nn^^Oo-dA1 AkQ.D,;bA‘Q.Ac Ar,Lr<_>r<: 
(A*Q.3'bA,: D^'r*A'rc). CLkd< <>- 
t-Oo-'P' Ac-n.<'J<Sk>c _dq_c ko~ Akj<— 
n.>kdnjc rp^w^r^-o"^ A^^rc^-oc 
Pa.t»z <D'Ct>a-<'Dc <>c-cnk -dO-an1
<'r?ct>rjL<^nk <m_ Pq_d>^c Do->'b>c>-

^.c‘'j';n'c>^-D<: <Pkpr<i<a>^-£A-3 
Ac-n.<'b?r-,c Ab'inkSkbko-Vk ^Q_<-'o- 

Ak_3c-n.a-'Jc TP^-oVOT^-o^ OA*- 
Q.>n,:nkb‘o-?c>^'j?><: <,;kpr<'o-<'C'r*_Dc 
<p^J><: <r-i_ A'dn^ Aq-'ev^Oct-^D-d1. 
Ad<‘‘c_kDc AQ.'rc>k^n'rc/Ac-n.<'b?r'kr<: 
Aa-krcrsJc Po->^o-k <DA‘a.>ncnr,'J?><: 
A^TV'^Oo-^Do-" AJ^c-'D-o* A?'- 
CX-o' -oC'-
'j,n?c><;kDc ii <DAkQ.>ncn,-^c>^'j?>,:

<<kPr<,c>,-';c>r<'b'D^<: <ll
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Retrofit II Program provides for major 
repairs and upgrading to early Public 
Housing Units (Weber Units) which do 
not meet current standards.

Housing associations/authorities also 
require certain infrastructure to carry out 
their business of managing the rental 
housing inventory. Tools, shop equip­
ment, office furnishings and equipment 
and vehicles are provided through the 
Housing Association/Authority Equipment 
Program. Warehouse, workshop, office 
and meeting space are provided through 
the Warehouse and Office Program.

Assisted Homeownership Programs 
Families who can afford the operating 
expenses of a home but who cannot 
afford the capital costs of acquisition or 
repairs, may receive assistance through 
one of the corporation's Homeownership 
Programs. Assistance is available to 
acquire a new home or make repairs to 
an existing family residence. The Home- 
ownership Assistance Program provides a 
forgivable loan in the form of a house 
package, which the owner builds. Home- 
ownership Assistance Support provides 
families with some assistance in the form 
of a forgivable loan for skilled jobs such 
as plumbing and heating system installa­
tion. The older, Northern Rental houses 
may also be bought by the tenant, who 
may apply one third of the rent toward 
the sale price.

Repairs are expensive in the NWT, but 
assistance to families who own their own 
homes are available through the Home 
Improvement Program, the Emergency 
Repair Program and the Senior Citizens 
Home Repair Program.

Lending Programs
There is also some assistance to higher 

imcome families. If a person or couple 
qualify to borrow money from a bank but 
cannot borrow it until the house is 
complete, the NWTHC will temporarily 
lend them money to construct the house 
(Interim Financing).

<“p^<^c>>^ct>AJ<-3n'• r^c-c^'S-o1 
pioa'q-A0 A'-j'dnrvo'C'r^ <p>kdc 
A'-^<drrrk_0c ^'"Pvr^oA'j?^.

rpd_Dc/<'re^tJ Al-j^n>c On.o'b^- 
'jr?>c •cppoLrm^n-s'r'v* <t>^cn>^- 
nksT‘o-‘ A<^n.<i%'n‘^>rc ai-jW<o-‘ a^o.-
onTovor^o-". So_vnc, A^n.-'A'r A\jnc
nrK'A'o- A^<r-n»r!c A'dhc _Da_kd>rV-_3 
OAka.i>nc>A'j?>c rp^-oV^r^-o^ 

c-n>kdko-c A,dn-oc Ab^nksnjc.
Ac-n*Ac, bnL-'AI><SkDto
OA*o.>nc>r,'j>c nnF'Akdc 
Ac-n.<injc.

Abdnvi><: o-'ro-1* Ak^'dnc\j<?kDc 
-oC^nT <>^cnkeno-k Abens?‘Q.'3c A'- 
rk0-k <P^'DA^ka.'Dc Pr><o- <PD^no-k
^pc-Fo-j'o.v<'pcdc <T’Pr<!'c>,-en-£AJ, 
Abenc?ka_'>c Akoc-n>w<kdc Abenr- 
^C'r'nj'. Ab^nkSAc <iDAka->?><: Akj'- 
e<'c?nks>^ka.'Dc -oCc l*q- Akj'-

<iskpr<'ci>kec>ekQ.o,: Abe- 
nksAc <r>AkQ.»c. o-'ro-^ Ako(e<‘c- 

Ab^nnj<: Ac-n.<i'je,k <da*o.>-
ncrv'\j?>'k Ab^nkSo-k 'd^d.'co^Q.'Do-'’
AloW<ksnjc Abec>Ao-k Sq_»o-<<djc 
Q.'ro-kbv<<DJc. o_'ro-'k Akj<dnvD^>c 
Abenru' ai-^<<o<,0-d,: Ab^nksc 
OAkQ.>ncnkec>A'j>c Ab^nkSo-k _dC- 
<;n._oc AkJte<]c->0-o<: ',d^Q.'c>k-;c>- 
<'a-'Dc Ld<i'j?>c Abec>nct>^'i>c 5b>-

rto-'-hj Ac-n.<kJP<c^c. J>CC>'r*o-'SA,: A1- 
jW<c o->A'0'd*'Q.rL?>c OOCOo-0 <1P- 
c-'DnA<r-r‘o-k i/3-^rb'b*o-k op^x^'b- 

<rt>Ao.<?nk oo<r-
crk<r-k.

<'kpr<vk^ic>^t: ^a-'rwT opDe1-- 
Lrv<ArJ'J5>e Pr^<o- AbenkSAc
Q-'ro-'k At^,;b';DJ,c <DAkQ.!>X Ak^V<^c 
<<kpr<vkenksnjc, D<A'o.'Dkdc a<—
n.<,;b?COr'kdc <LL Aka.D'bAc AkoW<'rc 
<'kpr<i'ct>>'V'rcnjc A<-n.<i'j^kdc oa*- 
Q.t>nc>A'j>c.

AbenksAc pa->*<H>v's>^_c.c J3c<;n.^c 
CAL>P?»C. Po-DAka.‘k J.c-<n.kA*d-c Pa_>^- 
C?kQ-'<C Po_>b'b>f^-'A'r<:
Pr/<o- A'-j,e<Tk SQ.o-<'C'bc A<3o-k<c; O'- 
D<iPkQ.v<k<c, ^Q.cn<< AkJ^n.^<e<ikd'rc 
<3'Dt>'ncnt.>Att.j*Q.'><: Ak-Jv<^c>p- 
C>o-<Ork (<D'D<<C>^>At^5bcC,;Do-k 
Po.>bo-k <D,D<'C>Ao-k).

Dave Christoph, Topographical Technologist, 
Construction and Development, NWT 
Housing Corporation Headquarters in 
Yellowknife.

CA* dnAC*. -oa_c~n.a-kJc sb>^L^, 
Ak_>w<<->,no- A?,<^<ncn^o- 
^o.cn<< Ak_jc-n.^'e<kd'r‘'o- <i'be'kb- 
VA%r i^ja-A-'r.

PERCENTAGE ALLOCATION 
BY PROJECT TYPE 

FOR THE YEAR 1989-1990
>s*r^'rc c>DkjPc 

3o->';b'C><;kDc 5b-DAcDtj 
A^'^O^ 1989-90-r

OTHER 9%

HAP 23%
RENOVAHONS 19%

PUBLIC HOUSING 49%

INCLUDES CMHC FUNDING
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The Housing Corporation was very busy 
in the Western Arctic District this year.

The Senior Citizens Home Repair 
program which was introduced in 1983 
was well used again in Inuvik, Fort 
Franklin and Norman Wells. One 
hundred percent of the five projects 
started in 1990 were completed.

There was a great response to the 
Homeownership Assistance Program as 
usual, with 43 homes delivered for 
erection by the Homeownership 
Assistance Program recipients. All but 
one community participated in the HAP. 
The Housing Corporation is looking 
forward to a 100 percent completion by 
the end of the two year construction 
period.

The 1989/90 Home Improvement 
Program has seen 13 recipients for an 
expenditure per unit from $17,500 to 
$48,000 totalling some $445,000. The HIP 
is the most popular program and she 
communities benefitted: Fort McPherson, 
Tuktoyaktuk, Fort Norman, Aklavik, 
Inuvik and Fort Franklin.

Single families and the homeless 
received 31 units assistance through 
Capital Projects, which includes such 
programs as retrofits and public housing. 
Twenty five of the 31 were complete in 
1989/90 and the remaining six were close 
behind.

In Housing Associations and 
Authorities, the majority or 39 of the 58 
employees are indigenous. The Western 
Arctic District office employs three 
indigenous people on staff and one in a 
training position. Indigenous people are 
encouraged to join the Housing Corpora­
tion in many ways, including through 
apprentice programs and the in-service 
training program.

><lc~

o-r c-<;<r >p>\Kr ^jo'rpo-.
A'-oW^r^ <nT<V’-^- 

C>'bcC'D<: Ac-n.<\Jo-'l,c C'-<S'C>c->';D'‘ 
1983-r A-oA'r 0<0cn<lt_>n.?>'t, xc 

<LL _d<L" A^'r. 100?t-\Kc 
Ctc-Lt>ntjr<: Ac-n.<\Kc 1990-r A<-

p>M>cn<n>c';>';‘ ArjLr^>cn<'>5^ 
o-'ro-"1 Avj'dnkSAc Sa»o-Tc A^LP- 
M>'roJ>iALC, a'-jW^ o-'ro-"-

Ai,_3<'t<<^<'Jo-<'D<: Ab^nnjc. cla'<t-‘ 
-oo-d-11 a.'r0-'‘ a,--j't;<c->V';j<: Ac-n.<- 

Ac-n.<'b'fcC>?>c <C>r^<k _dq_c k 
P^r Ar-r\<5b'bC>'r<:3D<^<T-. Akj^n.^<- 
^<kdc CdAPL?>c A1^^^ A<0-kC>ntjPc
i00jt-rk >p>k LVk vr^n- Ak^.<'d<^-
t>V>o-<'Dk.

1989/90-r Ak^'«Loc ^‘POLn'n'^C- 
Ab^n.<<a-d5>c 13-^.c Ab^C>r<l^'-oc 

Ak_3,'d<c $17,500-0-" Ab^'O’-'dPlVjn1- 
np‘-^j $48,000 CLA*'o-k bn^jP0 Ab^C>^lc 
>^V'b'>c $445,000-a-k. Ak-3X<-Dc ^"'p- 
r<vk^ci>«?kDc Akdrr^>A'j^c <5Ao-^t>^c 

Ab^l';C>^>'Dc t>d<'J?>c: ?><c 
LkAt>SV D'DV'D*. 5><c ^><Lk, <k^Ak, 
A-oAk <l-L ><c ^5A*ok.

A^.D<'J^C AkjV<'b'rcD-j Ak^'^<'- 
c<nc>^>'>c 3i-o-k <PD^'nnj<: Ab^no- 
^nk AbdO'bO^o- Ld<'Jc_>'>c ^Ck'Jn.- 
<'C>^C <LL PDDAkQ_Ac Akj,dnTc. 25- 
p^tc 3i-'jntJr,: bn^LJkc,^p<: A<o-k- 
C>^>'>c 1989/90-r A^'PC <'Ao-^>'=:,: 
A<a-kcc><t^<<jnk p'jo-n.k^.nk.

rP^^/^P^-D'-J A,'_>c-n.rkkd*’o-, 58-
'jnkjrc ck<;'bc 39-'j^c 'b<^a.'J'rcD^<:.
tx^o-'r <AkDVLo-t>^r nrK'AV1 <'b^,;k- 
b'b'A'L11 A'Lr1crk S<^b.'J'PcDo-k So>V>c 
<0^'^ AXo-<'nC><^o-.
Ab's'D'C><!k>c At-J,r-n>W<kd‘o- A'kb- 
Q.A^d^><^,nt So.<;tc-<-.nk A<^ko-<'<"c— 
onccv'j;^ <,-L A^n.<n<5-<'C'Pko-k A^k- 
o-<'nc>trkd<: Ab-d'D'crx;^.

MANAGEMENT REPORT

Western 
Arctic District
>p>,ic,iDr
<IAkD‘i PLo-,br
Oc-^O-'J' tPo-h'b'O^

Left: This family owned unit received a HIP 
grant in 1989. The Home Improvement 
Program provides funding to families to make 
renovations. The NWT Housing Corporation 
District staff provide technical and 
administrative assistance. Russell Anderson

sc>rkb<j-: ckd<i Ab^nc^>'Dc <'P'<;'rk_Dc: 
<i'kpr<ivk'ec><ekDrk 1989-r. a^x^ 

<tkPr<Vk^C>r,'c Ab^nkSo-k
OAkQ_[>ncnrI'J?>c J,Ck'Jn.<Vo-<l,D^c 
Ac.r_Dc. ^Q_cn<l< Akj^n.^'^<kd'PcC 
Ac-n.^'rc OA^a-ipn^n^'j^ Ab^nks^k.
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In the North Slave District the 
corporation began a major effort in 
1989/1990 to complete Home Assistance 
Program (HAP) houses. Twenty four units 
from previous years had not been 
completed by clients. An extensive repair 
program was also carried out in Snare 
Lakes, Lac La Martre and Rae Lake. 
Through this work, the corporation was 
able to provide casual employment for 
many local people.

The corporation carried out the follow­
ing capital projects in the district.

HAP
$

$1,366,000
Projects

17
HIP 200,000 7
SCHRP 110,000 14
ERP 80,000 21
M & I 344,000 5

The corporation upgraded 14 homes 
owned by seniors in the district. The 
work was funded by the Senior Citizen 
Home Repair Program.

The corporation has introduced a 
Maintenance Management Program for 
the authorities. Over time, this system 
will help the authorities to carry out their 
maintenance work in a more efficient, 
effective and economical manner.

The district opened a sub-office in Fort 
Rae to improve our delivery of housing 
by bringing personnel closer to the 
community. In the long term this should 
provide employment and training 
opportunities for the community.

rV* ^OVLo-'U- JOnSM0 A<- 

<rVQVLLn.k>,: o.'ro-'* Ak^<jnC\J<?'Oo-k 
Ab'tmj'1 Ac-n.<\Ko-‘. 24-\Kc Al^<lc 
o-'ro-'" A'-^'dnC'Jo-<T3c A<crkC>r^LT,-LC I 
a.'ro-'CV<c.>‘Dcr,:. A^-
n.<\Kc A^n.<'Jt_>'><: r^o-<
c-'P. ^"c.L'T <‘-L A c-kr. Ckd< Ac-n.- 
<j\jrr jrc d<>ASkdc So_^>A^'o-<'Do-k 
s^rm^A  ̂jka-cj>'>c.

dOriVd' >do-'L. A^n.<W!>'>c <Ak-
DVLo-O'tr

$ Ar-A<c
HAP $1,366,000 17
HIP 200,000 7
SCHRP 110,000 1A

ERP 80,000 21
M & I 3AA.000 5

Akjc-AP,i'e<kd<: _oC"J';nAL.t>'><: i4-o-k
Ak^<o-k Q_vrA"q_ DV.oc Ckd-
DJo- A'q-DSA' Ak_3'-d<T*'-o<:
sru11 J.c*'j,;nn.^>'>c.

^.c^'j^npri*

Akoc-n>,«kdc S,kPcn^t>'>,: <rkP>L- 
rmo-'j1 o^ry^rpSo-- -oo.^\r Ak^- 
n.Pkdc O'CSn-o-^OP^o-".
Ac-n.-d'vK'* A^nVo-<'>5k Akj^APkd‘J3c 
<'kp>Lncn<7-<j,: Ar-A<'j^c <i'kP>Lo-'M>- 
cr<<><: <kL Ac-a<'J^c Q.'-L'o-'S>^nk c'b- 
o-,;sc>o-<k>c

<Ak3VLo->'cir A<t-a-'A>^c E>kdAVc_- 
>'>c nn^Aks'i"o-k ?><<: af nnc;'A>- 
o-<'Drk <'kPk<t<-?nr^L<^j a^^ao-'j11 
Ac-A<'j<?kD^)c 'bVa-(s>ncnc_>'><: Ac-a- 
<S'<kDo-k ^a-P^^IJ0. CL'a. Ab^fTb- 
P‘ouV<'>'k 5bdJ‘'Jkb*cr‘<c -oa-r'-o'1
A^ko-<<ncnk^nkSo-tj vkP,:nv:c,o-<<>'k.

MANAGEMENT REPORT

North Slave 
District
j><c ryr<
<kAD'i r'Lo-'L
Oc-'Ho-'-H >o-b‘b,;C>^,;b

Bernadette Stewart, Manager Construction 
Services and Tom Beaulieu, Senior District 
Operations Manager in Rainbow Valley. Tessa 
Macintosh

Avn rO^, Akj''e<i^>'no-
a^a*a>-;jc <"-l cl >^<. <'b^<kb>no-
<AkDVLo->'eo- A^n.p ac> <;^.
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Over the fiscal year 1989/90 the South 
Slave District was heavily involved in the 
delivery of all programs offered by the 
NWT Housing Corporation and the 
Residential Rehabilitation Assistance 
Program directly from CMHC.

The district delivered in excess of $3.3 
million in the Homeownership Assistance 
Program, $4.48 million in new construc­
tion of Public Housing and Northern 
Rental Replacement Program. Also, 
$370,000 in Special Project funds was 
expended to help the homeless, and near 
homeless in the district.

A total of $1,095,000 was allocated in 
home repairs in the district with $919,000 
coming directly from the NWT Housing 
Corporation in the Home Improvement 
Repair Program, Senior Citizens Home 
Repair and Emergency Repair Program. 
An additional $176,000 was delivered by 
CMHC in RRAP with the assistance of 
the district office.

The housing associations/authorities 
continue to play a major role in the 
delivery of rental programs and some 
homeownership programs. The housing 
associations/authorities expended $3.9 
million in regular rental operations, along 
with $454,000 in modernization and 
improvement of these rental assets.

The district operations employ 14 full­
time staff with five of them being 
indigenous to the Northwest Territories. 
Sixty two percent of the 34 Housing 
Association employees are northern 
natives.

There is also a tremendous economic 
spin-off effect from the expenditure of 
$13.6 million in the housing field 
throughout the South Slave district.

t>P>'J<_C>'Dr S>c Ac_>o-‘bLLn.c_-
t>'>c Ac-n.<3\Ko-k <DAka->na>^a-k 
-oaArKr Ak_3c-n>,^<kdTk'o-c <LL <T'- 
Sn»eo- ^ck'jn.<'ncno-'jc Ab^c>'=;njc 
Ac-n.<\Ko- AL.>o-'tLLn.c_>'>c ba-CO* 
Ak^n>,;';<lkdTcC A^n.<n>'ro-.

<AkDVLo->^r a-'ro-'k Ak^'«,C'Dc 

Ab^nnjc brr,jrc $3.3 r^9k\j^>5>,:,
$4.48 rvyk\j<Jnk Ak^<';c\jvoc -°cc 
PDDAVAC Ak^'dnkST*o- <LL OPO'C'Dr 
0'D<<C[>V:C,3DSAC Aa.'r5C><r^<o- 
'rk-oc Ac-nO'd^. <lLj $370,000 A<^n.- 

Ac-n.<\Kc >_oVS<J>'>c 
Ak^<Vr,:D,: Ab^PL^P1. <LL Ak_3''d- 
<'_3k3LLn.c Ab^nTc.

WPbn- $1,095,000 D<r->';b>CC>c->'>kk 
<nrsn»-d_Dc <'kpr<vk^c>a-<'D,: <Ak- 
DVLo->-ir $919,000 ^Q-cn<< Akj^n.^'- 
^;<1kdTko-k'L'Dc <D,C>^kSc <'kPr<?C>-
^nk <i'r'<in.^i>^^c <'kpr<?c>^nk
n.<'C>P<'VD-o': O'CIX'-S' <LL Ako.- 
D'bAc A'-^C'r.c' <5kPk^r<?C>a-<'3c. 
P^Ob1 A^r<?C>^c $176,000 Ac-n.<-

ba-O* Ak_jc-n.^‘-d<kd'r*'o-c >'L- 
PkDr nPC>bt>'D?kQ.'rcDo- A^n.<'Jrlo- 
Ak_3c-a.c-'Jc <AkDVLo->^r A^n>>^c 
Ac-a.<j>c Ab^'^nk.

FP'i-oV^r^-D^j A''_3c-n.^kdc Ab-d- 
n'bAk0->^c_>'>,: Ac-n.<'J<J.,: <LL Ac-n.- 
<i'j^^c a_kra-^ Ak^,dnc'j<?kD_Dc Ab^n- 
nj'. rp^^,Ak_3c-n.^kd<:
<d<_>'>c $3.9 <>^cnntjp,:
<D,D<,;C><SkDo-k AkjV<o-k $454,000
<iD'^nk <i'kpr<vk'=;n_Dc <ll 
npri^1

<AkDVL<r->^r nnvA" So.ncn<sk>'k
14-o-k SQ.Ako->^'Do-k C^c-LtP'-jn"
'j'p'D11 J3o.,:n<'r>c><^nk. 62%-r>'rc 34-

o-c rP^jjV^P^^^j Ak-J,r-n>kdc Ac-n.^-
'p'o-11 >pt><c'Dr>c>?>,:.

<ilLj s'kP<<t<-oc pQ_>^nj<: o'- 
C>o-dAc $13.6-rc-^‘ A^'-POc-rvo-'J' S>c 

OA'D'^Lo-H-o- <D'C>o-dc.

MANAGEMENT REPORT

South Slave 
District
M>< rV*

p'Lo-'L
Oc-'Ho-U" tPcr-H/O^

Left: Repairs to a home in Snowdrift. Tessa 
Macintosh

sor'bo-: r'.dD-'r <i'ikpr<'c>'dc. ncs
LPkO
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Two interesting training initiatives were 
undertaken in the Kitikmeot in 1989/90. A 
drywall training course was held in 
Cambridge Bay and a carpentry training 
course in Spence Bay. Both courses were 
jointly sponsored by Arctic College and 

j the NWT Housing Corporation.
The drywall training course was held in 

Cambridge Bay from May until August of 
1989. Arctic College held classroom 
instruction as well as on the job training, 

i The Housing Corporation provided 
materials and units to be drywalled. The 
course was a huge success with all 
participants graduating. Two of these 
persons now have full-time jobs using 

1 their acquired skills and the others have 
been able to maintain seasonal employ­
ment with contractors.

A carpentry course was held in Spence 
Bay September 1989 to January of 1990. 
Classroom and practical experience were 
again combined. The participants were 
provided some labour funding from the 
Housing Corporation and gained practical 
experience working on two HAP units 
being constructed.

The HAP Program continued to be a 
very popular program throughout the 
region with 16 units being delivered. All 
communities of the region are now 
participating.

The Housing Corporation and its 
Housing Associations continued to be one 
of the largest affirmative action employers 
in the region. Ninety six percent (96%) of 
housing association personnel were native 
northerners as well as fifty five percent 
(55%) of the district office staff being 
hired under affirmative action.

Training continued to be stressed in 
1989/90. Various workshops were carried 
out during the year. A workshop for 
chairpersons of housing association 
boards was carried out in conjunction 
with the Kitikmeot Housing federation 
meeting in November. Budgeting work­
shops were held for the managers of 
associations and a purchasing workshop 
was held for maintenance foremen of 
associations.

LVk A^*o-<<ncn^C>^k YDTfc’o- Ac-n.- 
<3'Jc_>';>c 1989/90-r. So-9'l-oc

A^c^bA^wr^vr* A^o.<%<bcCot>,;>c 
AH.j|>Dcn<r <ll

Ac-‘o-<(ncn^n'bc->'>,: c^'- 
^<r. CLAko-k A^‘a-<rn,:iTr!ct>-;c Po_i>b-
vna>c_[><>c t>p>'ODr A^o-^A^-ar1
J3a.cn<<J A,-^c-n.f>x<i‘d'r*o-c.

So-q'Ur'- a_<<V>rY>,So-5J<: 
Ac-n.<'J^c A^o-^rm^O^ Ae-^O-^- 
ncn>';a>^>'>c As^'D^n^r lap*1 
<lsJc 1989-r. >Pt>‘C'Dr A^'o-^AXC' 
A^o-d'A'o- A^o-<mcmcC<^nk Ac-n.<- 
\j<?^<Ko-kc>'k Ac-*o-<i'ncn'v:c^>'>c. 
Ak^n>V<kd<: <DA‘o_Oncn<^><>c Ak^k- 
^<]crk <LL Ac_kS'r*’o-k AkJ'^<< So-q'L_oc 
Q_<<'<^<^kSo-k. A^o-^rpn^o^" 
<'kPt>Lcn<'-La.c_>'>'k CLA‘o-k A<^o-<TDc 
A<^*cr<9o-^>'>c. L‘?k Sa-A‘a_>bc-k>k 
<LL O'b'C^^n" Ac-"'o-<tnOtT-n.c_><C- 
rko-k A^‘o-<,;bC>^><Dc >P>< At-A'a-'Lc-
a-LLkr-'L%Lc So.';bcC,>c b‘Dt;khc Ac-n.'b-
nr'^r0.

'Pd^n.cr-'j' A^'o-<<ncnk^c>';c Ac-n.- 
c^'^<r i-/<cl>a i989-r 

1990-Jc. Ac-'o-^no^1 <LL 
Ac-<<t<-<^'rtJ bn^L'bC>'bcCc.>A?>c. 
a^>vc PQ.»kb'nc>'bcc^>,><: 
Akjc-A^'^<kdT‘o-<: <LL A^crKtr-c_><>,: 
'b^>kk Ak_>''d<c->A<ks<k Ab^,ibcC'n^r<: 
LV'o- Sa»^'a- a.'ro-'k Ak^.'dnb>o-<,;-
D'o-.

Ab^nru' Ak.^<in»<ki>c a^aC'j- 
<r'Pc b^r^t>LA*c>_c->5>c kPn,n>c _oo-^'r‘a- 
i6-'jdc Ak^,:';<<: npnco^>,;jnk. cla^o-" 
-oo-^c Ac_>a*kbc_k>c CLDJ'L.

J>Q.cn<< Ak_3c-Ar»,'v<3kdspc <LL 
Ai'jc-a^c Sq.o-'Jc A^A'q-'CAc-Lo-'J' 
Ac-n.<\Ko- <AkDVLo->^r Ab'dD'bA'J'b- 

gejs-'j'i'1 'b<_><L\j'rcD0- >p>';c,- 
Dr>o- Ar-A^»c <LL 55* 'b<^Q.'J'PcD<: 
<AkDVLo-t>^o- nn<;'A'r Ac-Af-o<k^nk
Ac_A*‘CL_kCAc-La-kdc Ac-Ar^CNJ^o-k.

Ac-*cr<l'ncno-kk Ab'd<D?C>'r"'a.k>'k 
1989/90-r. >P>'J^>'Dr <k^rTcDc 

briL^^1 a^‘o-<'-
ncnk^c><stc-<<^nk. bnLnc><-Jnk a^‘- 

Av<?[>C'rc 'pn<r>c Ak- 
^c-A^kd'rcc ADASkd'rcc
Po-O^Ao-'-P A^o-<knCI>^c Ar-A<'J- 
^>'>c <i'b-d'kb'j’d<: A^cr<mct>n-_>rc 
Ak^APkd‘o- <LL o->A<kS'bV'Jc A^'cr- 
<,n<:n>^c>^c Ac-'o-^n0-

MANAGEMENT REPORT

Kitikmeot
District
<kAD‘i r^Lo-^L

Left: Participants in a training program for 
carpenters sponsored jointly with Arctic 
College in Spence Bay. Tessa Macintosh

S>r'Lo-: Ac-ko-<PbC>r!’: Y^ao-'-P <ink
b^ Ab^'-jn1 C-j'^<ir Ac-‘o-<?-
c>^_dc n<s lp‘o.
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The Keewatin district has completed 
another successful year of delivering 
social housing programs in the region. 
This year we saw the opening of the first 
senior citizen's facility for the Keewatin. 
The five unit facility was officially opened 
in April 1990 by the Federal Minister of 
State, the Honourable Alan Redway. Also 
a total of 18 HAP units and 28 Public 
Housing Units were delivered, plus an 
additional 18 Northern Rental Replace­
ment Units. In Arviat, Whale Cove and 
Rankin Inlet, construction took place off 
the barge.

Included in the total of 64 housing 
units delivered, were 42 one or two 
bedroom units. This has assisted greatly 
in relieving the housing demands of 
singles and small families within the 
region. Most of the 18 HAP units were 
allocated to medium sized families.

Several home improvement program 
projects were completed or initiated 
during 1989/90. As the awareness and 
desire for homeownership grows, the HIP 
Program will become more and more 
popular as a viable option to the HAP 
Program.

Presently the district office is staffed 
with 11 positions, three of which are 
filled by native northerners. The district 
office has an approved district comptroller 
trainee plan that requires a vacated 
position prior to staffing. A district 
manager trainee plan is also in the devel­
opment stage. Of the 67 employees of the 
Housing Association in the Keewatin, 62 
are native northerners.

The Keewatin district is dedicated to the 
concept of community development 
especially where skill levels require 
upgrading and development. A special 
demonstration project has been initiated 
in Coral Harbour with a small contracting 
firm. Construction will start as weather 
permits in the summer of 1990. For the 
upcoming year, an emphasis is being 
placed on training and development for 
housing association staff and boards and 
in other housing related areas.

P<Tc-T OAOVLo-O^r A^n.<5bcn<l,-b*- 
A'-J<e<c-n.o-,Jc >P>\Kr PD- 

rwa-A' A'-^'dnr^c'rv Ac-n.<v- 
rr^. r'S^'C* A'a-D^A'
A'-jW-d-S'L >kdA,Cr>^'k Cdc_>'<?>c P<r- 
r‘r. C^L>dc A^'d^ bnL>5D<: 
t>‘dA<C>c_C>'>'k A>?k 1990-r bQ-C>< 
i<?Lkd'r<^ Akj<-n.o-'j,: <;c
<ajc. <jli__3 Q.'rcr“ Ak_J'dnr»<?kD<: ie-
\KC npno^^0 28-\Kto PDDAka.Ac
Akj<dnks'r,:, <ll A<_r<pct>^c i8-\kc 
>p>'C'Dr A’-^v^ ooo'o^o- 
dz>%ac Aa_T'ct>a-<rrr->r<: CALka_
0- w>'>c. <'^<0-. np9kd<r <m_ b'rk-
c-o-'r AkjW<r->n.<c-c->'>c nPD<'Lc
1- ybt><:k.

Ak^<o- 64-\Ko- nPc3o-, 42-'JcL-t>'>c 
<Ct>r',rk A^Cc-11 LS>'o-k^*o-c. CLka- 
AbdC>LLo.£_>'>'* A^>D<j>c 
J A'^P'S'D^0 Ak^PkSTk-<;Ci>-

CLA'a-^b^5" 18-'J^C a-'ro-kk 
Ak-J'dnC'Jo-<'3<: -oCSr\^c <'Pj<'rcDo-k 
TP^^PD^ Ak^,d<'C'Jcr<^>';>c.

AkjV<c <^<‘0^° A^'O^O^0 
AP<3'C>c_>'>‘"_3 1989/90-r.

<ll A?'<^<i^'rr^j a.'-
ro-<k Ako'dnr^><?kDc. Ak^,:^<^c <,kP- 

<D'c><;t^<o-<';>,: a.'- 
ro-kk Akj'dnc'j<?kD<: <'kpr<kc>r<,ib<r-<<c.

Lka.>';;'k <AkDVLo->^r Ac-n.'*A>-d';k 
11-o-k A^bo-A^'n^^'-. A'L^ <b<^d.- 
'J'P'D^ A^n.<'J<Jnk. <AkDVLo->^r 
Pa-^^no-'J0 A<-‘o-<'Drk A<-n.ncn5>c 
Aq.'PP<'^o- A<kbQ.A^'C?ka.V<5Drk J,,k- 

<AkDVLo->^ir <'b^'kbJc 
A<-ko-<i'n,:nk';;ci>o-<';D'k <vjc><;^<- 
<^n.?><k. A'kba_A^n<: Ak_2c-n.fka-
p^-c-'r 62-kJ?>c >p>'C'-
Dr>CAc.

P<P^>< <AkDVLo-'L A?,;<k^<'df-L- 
Ln.k><k ^o-c-'o- A?,<t^<a->o-<'Drk Aj- 
<'3rk S'kP<<‘"c-<';d>5>': 'bt>f-L^o-k So.- 
i’';b?ka.'D<rk Sa_9n.»r<^'a-k A^ko-<?- 
C>P<kbkCT-?*Q.V<Oo-k A?,;<’‘<^<k-dCt>-
P<lkbko-?kQ.V^Do-1-^. Ak_3^<^<'J<;kDo-k
Ac-n.<';bV<'>c rP-i1 b'D'bTI'n^
A^n^Vo-^n-. AkjX<^<'Jo-<,D,;k AP- 
<V<'>,;k ^ L^k^.J <>9'Lo- 1990-r. 
>P>'Jo-<'Dr Ab^,3Aa-'S>'bcCV<'>c 
A^ko-<,;ncnkdC>o-<<Do-k A?'<‘'c-<>''dCC>- 
^ka.V<<Drkj Ak_3c-n.f*kdc Ac-n.^'Pk^jc 
OlL bnL^^c A'-jc-n.o-'J^j <k3<a-c-'-oc.

MANAGEMENT REPORT

Keewatin
District
P<-r><

r'Lo-H,
>o-b‘b':C[>T)';b

HAP house in Coral Harbour with half log 
siding, built in 1989. Bernadette Stewart

a-'Ca-" Ak-J'dnrvi><?kD'k Pkr?T q.<<'l 
o_<'3'b'3'k So.b'>c_>,D'k 1989-r AVD 

rO<;c





In the past year Baffin District has 
experienced some modest achievements 
and some serious challenges. In addition, 
there are several initiatives currently 
under way that will come to fruition in 
the next couple of years. It is, as always, 
an exciting time.

Baffin is just beginning the shift in 
emphasis from housing for families to 
housing for those with more specialized 
needs. Not surprisingly, Iqaluit is in the 
forefront here. Elders' housing needs are 
being addressed with a 20 unit complex 
designed by the corporation with 
on-going input from an elders' advisory 
group.

New construction this year is almost 
exclusively one and two bedroom units 
targetted for singles, those people in the 
early stages of family formation, and 
smaller families. Iqaluit has the most 
housing for single people, but 
increasingly there are one bedroom units 
being built in the smaller settlements.

Homelessness is a worldwide issue, but 
nowhere is living without a roof over 
one's head so desperate as in the Arctic. 
Junior high school students focussed on 
this issue by organizing a conference on 
homelessness in Iqaluit. The District 
Manager attended and explained what 
the corporation is doing to address the 
housing problems through all its housing 
programs.

The Iqaluit Inter-agency Committee, of 
which the District Manager is a member, 
is deeply concerned about homelessness 
and is developing proposals to address 
the problem. For the short run, the 
corporation has offered the committee a 
five bedroom Weber unit in Apex, 
currently undergoing Retrofit. Options for 
the longer term include seeking GNWT 
funding to renovate an obsolete Butler 
building to accommodate 21 persons per 
night, or building a new facility under 
the CMHC Non-profit Housing Program. 
The corporation is assisting the committee 
with the proposals.

Homeownership programs are still 
popular and, with the exception of HAP, 
Iqaluit takes the lead here also. The 
Iqaluit Housing Authority has sold all but 
a couple of their Northern Territorial 
Rentals and sales are strong in 
Pangnirtung. Interim finance and HIP 
were confined to Iqaluit this year.

A continuing challenge in the district is 
the management of the associations. 
District office is insisting on greater 
accountabilty both from boards of 
directors and their staffs. Monitoring 
systems are being put into place which
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Low tide. Jake Heron 

no-'o-«. ^ HAC><;‘

will enable district office staff to identify 
areas of weakness. On-the-job training 
can then be undertaken by corporation 
staff. At the same time we will encourage 
local agency staff to take courses by 
correspondence or at Arctic College.

Problems this past year resulted from 
the failure of two smaller contractors, one 
doing Retrofits, and the other doing the 
HAP electrical installation and some 
public housing construction. In the case 
of the Retrofits, local people were able to 
complete the projects. Valuable lessons 
were learned from the HAP electrical 
problem and the tender for next year will 
be split into four components, each of 
which will cover a smaller territory. This 
should enable smaller, local contractors 
(without a large capital base) to bid on 
the contract to undertake a portion of the 
work.

One bright spot in the district has been 
the Pangnirtung "demonstration project".
In this instance all public housing 
construction, a total of 14 units, is being 
built using local labour, with the 
exception of the foreman and some of the 
specialized trades (electrical and 
mechanical). The quality of the workman­
ship is very high and the project is on 
target. A local advisory committee meets 
once a month with corporation staff to 
discuss any concerns and to monitor 
progress. It is hoped that this project will 
demonstrate to future contractors under­
taking public housing projects that 
experienced local labour is readily avail­
able in the community. The community of 
Cape Dorset is monitoring the Pangnir­
tung project with interest, and hopes that 
it can undertake something similar next 
year.

The associations/authority in the district 
are staffed largely by local people, both in 
administration and maintenance. Eight 
out of 13 housing managers are Inuit, and 
ten of the total are women. All tenant 
relations officers are Inuit as are the rest 
of the administrative staff. Maintenance 
staff are largely local hires, with the 
exception of some of the specialized 
trades, such as carpenters and plumbers, 
many of whom are also association 
foremen. Only four foremen are Inuit.

The severe staff shortage in district 
office during the past year hampered our 
best efforts to provide the support and 
training needed to the associations/ 
authority. We look forward to the coming 
year, reinvigorated by new people on our 
staff.
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To the Executive Member Responsible for the 
Northwest Territories Housing Corporation

I have examined the balance sheet of the Northwest Territories Housing 
Corporation as at March 31, 1990 and the statements of operations, equity 
and changes in financial position for the year then ended. My examination 
was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and 
accordingly included such tests and other procedures as I considered 
necessary in the circumstances.

In my opinion, these financial statements present fairly the financial 
position of the Corporation as at March 31, 1990 and the results of its 
operations and the changes in its financial position for the year then ended 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a 
basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

I further report that, in my opinion, proper books of account have been 
kept by the Corporation, the financial statements are in agreement there­
with and the transactions of the Corporation that have come to my notice 
have, in all significant respects, been in accordance with the Financial 
Administration Act, Northwest Territories Housing Corporation Act and 
by-laws of the Corporation.

Raymond Dubois, F.C.A.
Deputy Auditor General
for the Auditor General of Canada
Ottawa, Canada 
June 30, 1990

ra-'CJc bLrS*Sn.<VDJc

J,a.cn<< A''_3c-n>5''i<3‘d'r*’o-k

Ai-_^n>v<ii>dT<:c pQ.>^'dn'rc lv si,
i990-rk Poj»o- >p><
np,-^.rc S»S^>5<‘b. SC^VOb A^n.<n.<Jrc
A^nr<?kc'r‘o-fc> Lc-'^op^o-'-j, <ll On-ov^ryb os'Cc-O'c-b <v'rj

OnOVD1 dALPi^b <0<bcCc_<<kb.

A^LPy-b L^^P1 Ckd< Pa-O^ >o-kb'C>o-Tc Q-LLk3rk S'kPC>r'L?><: Pq_>^c 
>o-kbVLo-T<: P^V^n- LV 31, 1990-Jc <LL O^flVCO^ ,ib-oAci>r<lkS'r"o-k 
Ac->nkp<;?>c >o-kb'c<n*o- o^o'j'OAd-' >p>‘ _o"j<a- >p>'J^i>ork
>o-kb,bc>b’<n‘o-k.

C><rkbkbko-'i>'L. Ar1LP^Lo-k, nn'b>hc Ak^^n.^V<kd^o- «C>cn<V:C,L->,LC 
Akj^n.f-v<kdc A^n.-'A'P'o-, Pq.>^c >0-kb,;C>o-'Pc d.LLcn<'><: Lc-cn<'>t^ 
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Ak_jc-n>V<kd'PcC Lc-L'Lko-k <LL L^b<1c_'rko-k L^cn<5jnk.

<;AL‘ D>A Pa->^c-n.P'LLn.k 
LSA^^^* Dkc-'b
ba-Cr Q.S^V<]J<: PQ_>^^n.^V<'Jc 
<D< bo.C 

30, 1990

Auditor’s
Report
<<r k b'L
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Aynf»^c (cos^c^o-o' Pa.>^) 1990 1989

L‘o.
Pa.t>^c $ 10,941 $ 12,836
<Pc->a>r<i^c

bo-O* A'-^^n.^^<1'd'rcC d<>n.SkdT<: 19,276 11,802
L<SLkdc .oc^rKrr 292 150
<^'PC 3,331 2,512

33,840 27,300

Po.»c-<c A‘-j'^<^<o-c (00%* 3)
<p<H>n‘sc ai'^^<j.<: (nns'* 4) 131,821 127,001

.oa. 2,243 2,142
<p^>c>r<c-c o->a'c>^*'q.'3‘"_j 328 328

134,392 129,471
A(dnr^>^<: Sa_'?rT^ (nn't5* 5) 6,735 5,704

$ 174,967 $ 162,475

<Pc->n,'Sc (c>s*Cc.o-cdc p<>-i>bc) 1990 1989

L‘o.
<p^>c>r<d-c $ 6,355 $ 7,090
fDk'r>nc 3,260 3,270

<p^oci>^ks,: -oo^n-cr i,<;Lkd'r^c
(nnvk 6) 3,308 1,013

ovL'rcDc <apD^n-oc Ab'=;nks,: (nn,;b>n'L 7) 15,768 11,519
b'D^n^11 <pc->nks,: 243 373
L*o. <do- <PcD<^'D-dc 827 852

29,761 24,117

<do->^Jc (nnvk 8) 96,755 97,136

126,516 121,253

dvawo0 (nnkb'k id

a_kro-n>t>^c
^o.cn<< b<;Lkd'rc 48,451 41,222

$ 174,967 $ 162,475



FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31. 1990

Statement 
of Equity
>0-b b ^ Oo-Tc
cl ^ r c
>p>< -o^tK-o' Lv 31 , 
1 990

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31. 1990

Statement of 
Operations
>0- '• b, Oo-Tc 
OcO^c
>P>< Lv 31 ,
1 990

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Balance at beginning of the year $ 41,222 $ 40,127

Excess of expenses over revenues and recoveries (6,305) (7,145)

Contributions from the Government of
the Northwest Territories

Capital contributions used for capital expenditures 13,192 7,482
Other capital contributions 132 125
Operating contributions provided for

loan principal repayments 210 633

13,534 8,240

Balance at end of the year $ 48,451 $ 41.222

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Revenues and recoveries
Contributions from the Government of

the Northwest Territories (Note 6) $ 62,261 $ 63,816
Recoveries from Canada Mortgage and

Housing Corporation (Note 9) 45,032 42,246
Interest and other revenue 3,932 2,630
Gain on disposal of land and buildings 484 —
Recovery of prior year grants 177

111,886 108,692

Expenses
Contributions to local housing organizations 59,153 54,415
Repairs, maintenance, grants and other costs

funded by capital contributions 22,346 25,233
Administration (Schedule) 16,120 15,518
Interest on long-term debt 13,082 13,225
Depreciation and amortization 7,100 6,827
Workshops and studies 390 428
Loss on disposal of land and buildings — 191

118,191 115,837

Excess of expenses over revenues and
recoveries (Note 10) $ 6,305 $ 7,145
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(OS'Cc-d-O') 1990 1989

>J,VTC >P>r On.<c-S'Dr $ 41,222 $ 40,127

Po.>^'dn^Lc ormo^o-^j Pa.>^'dh<: (6,305) (7,145)
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<PD<no-c Ab'dc>'dc <iPD'<;n^c A'dn^c 13,192 7,482
cpiKn-^ Ab^ri*1

<>^<:rT-^c>^<: Ab^nc <DA‘o->nc>^c
132 125

o'zx'o^.c' <p^>nfcs,: 210 633

13,534 8,240

>J>v'rc >p>< $ 48,451 $ 41.222

(OS'C^o-O') 1990 1989

pa_>'dnH_o-,: >n‘nc>^o-"j Po-d^'cnk1
Ab^nc L<?Lkd*‘o-c j>a.,:n<<

(nns^ 6) $ 62,261 $ 63,816
>n,Dc bo_Ct>< A'-jc--

n.^'^-d'p'o-11 (nm5* 9) 45,032 42,246
'pzt'pxt1 pa_>^,dnr^>';c 3,932 2,630
J.O. A'-.^^J 'd^o-'Oc-'P'^.' Pa.>^'Cc 484 —

XHO1 >PC>'Jc_>,Do- Ab'dC>c_><Do-c 177 —

111,886 108,692

<D'CI>^C
A^-X—_DC Ab^DC _DO-C-'_DC 59,153 54,415
<i',>pr<?c>^c, Ab^n0

Po.>!T%,;nc>';c Ab^nnj1 <PD^n>'dc 22,346 25,233
<>^cn,-';c>^c (a_3a_Afcdc*b) 16,120 15,518

<PcZ)D‘b>';^<: 13,082 13,225
<]p_5v<;'-^<J';c <Pc-'Dn‘SA‘-_> o'dov^j' 7,100 6,827
briL-^Oa-^D' S^VOa-^D^j 390 428

<]r/(>>-»^c 'dl^cL/O^o^ A^-s^^^a-0 _o«a_CT-‘‘_3 — 191

118,191 115,837

PQ.>y'dnc-Lc >n,;nc>^a-"o pQ.>^'dnc
pa.>^c'j'ic (nn^ 10) $ 6,305 $ 7,145



FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31. 1990

Statement of 
Changes in 
Financial Position
Pol^A'
Ac,bd rnl'“-crc
>?>< LV 31 ,

1 990

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Cash provided by (used for):
Operating activities

Excess of expenses over revenues and recoveries $ (6,305) $ (7,145)
Items not involving cash

Depreciation and amortization 7,100 6,827
(Gain) Loss on disposal of land and buildings (484) 191
Increase in allowance for employee leave and

termination benefits 41 179
Changes in non-cash operating working capital (2,766) 5,307

(2,414) 5,359

Financing activities
Contributions from the Government of the

Northwest Territories credited to equity 13,534 8,240
Repayment of long-term debt (447) (1,332)

13,087 6,908

Investing activities
Additions to investments in housing projects

Land and buildings (34,806) (26,679)
Mortgages receivable (940) (944)

Additions to property and equipment (1,506) (1,745)
Recovery of capital costs from Canada Mortgage

and Housing Corporation 23,269 20,396
Proceeds from disposal of land and buildings 677 501
Reduction of mortgages receivable 738 728

(12,568) (7,743)

(Decrease) Increase in cash (1,895) 4,524
Cash at beginning of the year 12,836 8,312

Cash at end of the year $ 10,941 $ 12,836

AS AT MARCH 31. 1990

Notes to 
Financial 
Statements
rmAc Po-t^
>o-kb'i 2C>o-V‘.o<:

1. Authority and objective

The Northwest Territories Housing Corporation is a territorial corporation 
named in Schedule B to the Financial Administration Act and operates under the 
Northwest Territories Housing Corporation Act. Its principal objective is to develop, 
maintain and manage public housing programs in the Northwest Territories.

The Corporation participates in various public housing and homeownership 
programs which are cost-shared with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation.

The Corporation is dependent upon the Government of the Northwest 
Territories, either directly or indirectly through guarantees, for the funds required to 
finance the net cost of its operations.

2. Significant accounting policies

Investment in housing projects — land and buildings
Land and buildings constructed by the Corporation are stated at the lower of 

cost or replacement value, less recoveries from Canada Mortgage and Housing

>P>< LV 31 ,

1 990



(OS‘C^o-cDc PoJ>^c)

PQ_>^ OA‘a.>^!c >d.o'l:)
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<IPc-t>Ct>^c <lPcD'AnD'b>^^c

P^'^SPO^' Ac-n.<'J^<:
A^P<?C>^C P^-VSPO^J^ A,-^n.o-‘Jc

-DO___|C A'-J^<J3t-3
<D'D<]'Ct>^c <P<^>nkSc 

Ac_r<PO'dc A'dn^j
>n,;nc>^,: <PD^nc bQ.c><

Ak^^n.^^<kd'P‘o-c <LL 
^.Q.<:n<< Ak_3c-n.?k<'d<kd'r*'o-c:

Pa->!^C\K<: j,Q.rc AkjX<<rtj 
<pjkr^r<5Dc <d,;d<'c>';o-c: <Po->nkCo-,:

(rvr^D11) Ac.r<^>5Dc pQ.>^tc.cc^.<: 
AP<PC I>P>< ^o-<o-

>p>< ^‘^<0- l>^Vn.^>^c

1990 1989

$ (6,305) $ (7,145)

7,100 6,827
(484) 191

41 179
(2,766) 5,307

(2,414) 5,359

13,534 8,240
(447) (1,332)

13,087 6,908

(34,806) (26,679)
(940) (944)

(1,506) (1,745)

23,269 20,396
677 501
738 728

(12,568) (7,743)

(1,895) 4,524
12,836 8,312

$ 10,941 $ 12,836
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^Q-cn<< Akj^n.>'^<kd'rc >‘b>rJ>^<: a.jQ-AkdC'bo- B-r Pa.>^c <><^C>o-

'P'^. L^L'P" <LL <>^<:n<?k>,: J3Q.cn<< AkJ<r-n.?kX<kd'r,:C L<^b'b*'o-k L<^k- 
jnk. Ac-n.<iib'Dks>c>?>t: A?,;ncn<;t^<a-'rk, <kkp>Ln,:no-,rk <>^cno-'- 

PDDA‘a_Ac Ak-J'dn'P‘a-k Ac-n.<do-k ^o-^n-d'r.
AL_3c-n>';'d<]kd‘: <k?-r'rcDo-k Ac-n.<'b/^'J?>c Akj<-n.o-'Jc A<-n.<'J^<rk PD- 

da‘q.ac Ak^.'dn'r'J,c Ac-><_3nk a-'ro-5-. Ak_j'dnc'j<stc->^^c A^>o-kbrj'j-
r?>c <Pk^'D,;c>';bc><?k^nk bo.c>< Ak_5c-n.rfck-d'dkdkr*‘_Dc.

^o.cn<< Ak^n.^x<kd'rc Oc^o-'o^ Ab^^o^n1- ^.a.cn<< b<?Lkd- 
sr*o-c, D9,A>cn<5jnk >-,<;^d-c D<,;A>LLn.'rkbj<';^nk ^^k^nkdc <,kPkc>- 
r^L^kdc Po.>^o-k <DV<V9?C>^kdc1 Pq.>9c ov^cy*1 <skPkC>rJL<;k^nk 
<>^cnk^nks'rc cLA*<rk o.^L<^nk o'c-vr0.

2. Po->‘7c-n_a-':J<: <D';C>LLn.b<bDc: <D<iAc
Pa.^^^ Al'^'«r-<o-c - ^Q.a-C Ak^>V<tr<:

_o o_ Ak^'^<tJ Ak_>c-rv.^<^<kd‘'<j-c Sa.9>^c >o-kb'OryL?>,: <P^'o-<-
sxno'^n- >n'nc><?kDc bo.o* A,-^n.^^<kd'r‘o-c. >p>'c<Dr



Corporation. Northern rental housing, which has been transferred from the 
Government of the Northwest Territories, is stated at the transferred amount. 
Depreciation is provided using the following methods and annual rates.

Public housing and senior
citizen's housing Declining balance 5%

Northern rental housing Straight line 5%

Property and equipment
Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is provided using the 

following methods and annual rates:

Office furniture and equipment Declining balance 20%
Warehouses, office buildings

and staff housing Straight line 5%
Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the terms of 

the leases.

Homeownership assistance grant
The Homeownership Assistance Program (HAP) provides conditional grants in 

the form of a housing package to eligible residents of the Northwest Territories. 
Forgiveness of these conditional grants are earned by the clients over a five year 
period provided principal residency is maintained in the HAP units.

The expenditures under the HAP program are treated as an expense in the year 
incurred. In the event a ITAP recipient subsequently defaults on the terms of the 
HAP agreement, the unforgiven portion of the grant assistance must be refunded to 
the Corporation. The refundable amount is recorded as recoveries in the year in 
which the recipient defaults on the grant previously received.

Contributions from the Government of the Northwest Territories
Contributions from the Government of the Northwest Territories for operations 

and maintenance are credited to operations, except for those amounts provided for 
loan principal repayments which are credited to equity. Capital contributions are 
credited to equity if used for capital expenditures, or to operations if used for 
repairs, maintenance, grants and other costs.

Contributions to local housing organizations
Houses owned by the Corporation are operated by local housing associations 

and authorities. The Corporation provides contributions for the annual 
requirements of these local housing organizations. These contributions are recorded 
on an accrual basis by the Corporation.

Pension contributions
The Corporation and its employees, who are deemed to be employees of the 

Government of the Northwest Territories, make contributions to the Public Service 
Superannuation Plan administered by the Government of Canada. Contributions to 
the Plan are required from both the employees and the Corporation. These 
contributions represent the total liability of the Corporation and are recognized in 
the accounts on a current basis.



<D'D<';C>%cC'DD'bAc, ^'•n,C>^c ^o.cn<< L^L^'r^o-S >SVLS>C ^‘n'Oo-T' 
>Vo-'r CAr^L^n". <pJv<;t^<o-sscc'>,‘ >d<

pdda"'q.a<: A'-.j'dn'r0 
a'*-D%ac A'-^vn'r*

O'D^'Ot'COD'b'1

Q-Nro-rvi7>T!c A?h^j
a.'ro-n.^>dc A?n-J >o-‘b';C>^L?><: <P'PC. <PJV<?t^<^c <Ca- OA‘Q.>nC>S>c 
^JCL54 Lc-kC><?kDc >J,Vn.^>V^c %>>f‘k'ih,: <D'C><^nk:

nnq'Ak a^^'P^^ A'dir^ <p^k^<;t^<a-'L z<s%
^j<'k, nn^Ak al^<t.j

<LL Sq-^c Akj5'd<'rc ^kdr/<<€'c-<3%rk‘o_kL 5%

<D'D<,c>^.o<: <5kpr<?c>';,: <p^'DC><sk>c L<^rc <p-
t-'DC>-dksc <'r?c>^La-'rc CALka. <do->rT<Jrc.

Ab^nnjc a-'ra-'* A^dnt\i<bDc
Ab^nnjc Q_'ra-,k Akj'dnc'j«?kDc _0a.cn<'r>J.c OA'a-Xi'n^'j^0 Ab^nkSo-k 

Ak_^<)kSo-k d.r^L'io-- Ak^^<,C?ka.'D^,: ^a.<:n<5r>C-Dc. 'dyd.'C>^kQ.V^'J>c 
<Pc-,3n'rc >p>c c^c-l^ <o-j<o-kb'tc Q.'ro- Ak^'dnrb'>^c <,kP>Li'>cn<D<s'bc
«c>'rko.>^q'LC^ Q-'ro-'b,33S'J,c r^?>o-<o-.

Ab'dnnj1 Q.'ro-'kAkj'dnc'j^c <D,c>qo-kDDc <,;kPkc>^L,b<:c<>c t>p>'jTir 
o'o^ir. o.'ro-'k Ak-J,dncv<,;D,: L^Tb^^'o-^c a.'ro-'k
aljCv,;jc, ,;di’d.'c>^kQ.'rcD<: pa-»c Ak^n>,^<kdk-oc. >n5-
no^^o-'D11 nnq5c>r^L,;b,:c';>,: >n,nc><;t^<^o- >pi>\Kr Ak^'^<5cv<<D<
<'kPOL'rko-n.y'bo- Ab^ncqo-k^L^,;ntJj Ak^^<ksjc.

Ab^rV j.Q.cn<< b<LbdNr<"a-c
Abdnc ^Q.<:n<< L<SLkdTk0-<: <>^cnk^nks^<: <<kP>LAkQ.pnks^t^ a<-^>- 

r-'L'bcc'>c <i>c_cn,-^n_Dc. A^>TcDD<'j<jnk <pc-'Dnks<: a.'r-
a-'dnf»'‘;_D,: A(^b->ryL'bc:C5LC. <PD^nJ>c Ab^C>-dc A<^>^L'bcC'>c A'dnr^>-

<PD^n^c <d,;c>o-<,<c, >-,<;A^d-<: <i>^cnk^c>o-<'<c <'kpr<vk';;c>Jnk, 
<'kp>Lncni-^c>^nk, Ab^<'jnc>^nk <p^>c>^nk.

Ab^hc -OQ-c-^cr At_DC_n_^_oc
Ak^,X<,: o-kra-f\I^I>'dc AL^n.>'«'<)'_Dc <H>^C>%cO>c -oo-c-'cr Ak_j<-n>-i>c

<t^^c Akjr-n.^'i^<kdc OAka.>ncnv:c'>c Ab^nkSo-k <<qjcL'k
<t>^cnkdC>a-<'D<7-k CLkd_DkL ^c-'o- Ak^^n.o-'Jc bD’-f-'bnr^c. Ckd< Abd'o- 
<kDc nnq5c>^L,;bcc'>,: bn<<t^<<^n<: Ak^^n.f‘,«kdko-,: nnq'c>'b,:c5>c.

<PjkrJ«;t^<<r'L 5%

^,bb,iDV>nbs<: Ab^hc
J3o.cn<< Ak_3c-n.r»'^<kd'rc Ac-a.^'P'-j, A^rv.^r^><rq<c>'b<:c,Dc J3Q-cn<< l<;- 

Lkd'P*-oc, Ab^nkSo-k A^>'kbA<?k>c L<;Lkdc Ac-n.^'P*’^>c ^"-bovxnj.0 <><^c>- 
<;kD^c bo.C>< b^L-d'P*^. Ckd< AbdCXkDc PkL,DA<;k>c CLA*o-k <P^>nkSc-k
d<]>n.skd*'^c <ll A^Cn.^>r^L<?kjnk pQ.>^'dnr^>dc nn'b>n'pko- o^o'P'a.'-
Do- A'r5qAkQ-,<kjnk.



3. Investment in housing projects — Land and Buildings

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Accumulated
Cost Depreciation Net Net

Land assembly $ 458 $ - $ 458 $ 568
Public housing 173,270 53,614 119,656 116,346
Northern rental housing 5,469 4,698 771 1,113
Senior citizens' housing 3,032 709 2,323 1,327
Construction in progress 8,613 8,613 7,647

$ 190,842 $ 59,021 $ 131,821 $ 127,001

4. Investment in housing projects — Mortgages receivable

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

First mortgages, rural and remote housing, 
bearing interest at rates varying between 
9 7/8% and 21% per annum, repayable over
a maximum period of 25 years $ 1,174 $ 1,248

Other mortgages, bearing interest at rates 
varying between 0% and 12% per annum,
repayable over a maximum period of 25 years 732 329

Interim financing loans, bearing interest 
rates between 13 3/4% and 14 3/4%, for
indeterminate periods 337 565

$ 2,243 $ 2,142

5. Property and equipment

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Accumulated
Depreciation

and
Cost Amoritzation Net Net

Warehouses
Office furniture and

$ 7,076 $ 1,113 $ 5,963 $ 4,846

equipment 1,351 897 454 500
Staff housing 531 276 255 282
Leasehold improvements 261 259 2 7
Office buildings 162 101 61 69

$ 9,381 $ 2,646 $ 6,735 $ 5,704



3. 'Po-OWJ^ Au_3c-n-o-';Jc A^rv<crc

(C>SkC^o-cDc P^^) 1990 1989

bn‘Oc^o-d^ A^k'lVL^c A^'tVL^

<PPb>^c <PjV<t^<<r-dA,: Pa->^c PaJ>^c

-do. <'kPk^,CI>o-'L-oc $ 458 $ - $ 458 $ 568
pd^a'd-A' A'-^'dri'p1 173,270 53,614 119,656 116,346
>P><C'Dr O'D<'C>5bc0DDsbAc 5,469 4,698 771 1,113

A.oD'bA'1 Akj,^<<dn'Pc 3,032 709 2,323 1,327

Sa-9><;tc-<';!c Al_>,-d<t: 8,613 — 8,613 7,647

$ 190,842 $ 59,021 $ 131,821 $ 127,001

H-. <p^>nkssrc -
(OS'C^d-'D11) 1990 1989

r^?>tc-'<c <P^>n‘Sc1 -oa-^'o- nPOL^'^Do-
a,'_5<^<<: >^.v'rc <’>r'rtjn''
Kld'o-'to-'t'C'^n- 9 7/8){ <LL 21* <'9JCL5‘,
<P^,D5C>c;o-'-A‘S'L 25->P>c <o-J5<C $ 1,174 $ 1,248

<rj'r,: <p^>c>r<^,:, ,iPD‘'r>nstbcc,D,: <d‘o-'La- 
0* <LL 12* OSJCL"', <Pc-,3'C>9o-,,AkS'L
25-[>P>c <0-J‘<C 732 329

<lD,D<'C>c_>A‘‘c_‘Dc <P^O';C>o-<,D-Dc,
<PDk'P>n'rc <d*a-'ld-cD<: 13 3/4* <‘-Lj
14 1/4* PV'L o_io_k^3o- 'W Pkc-'bn.<kS'ta-k 337 565

$ 2,243 $ 2,142

5 . a-'ro-r^O^

(OSkC^crcD': Pa_I>!^c) 1990 1989

<pri'>^c
<Pjkr^<;tD-<<7-dAC
bn<<v<]trd';,:

<PP^>t!': <PcDA^?C>«;t^<'ic
A<^'''bVL-d<:Ac_*'LVL-d 

Pa-O^ Pa_t>9c

$ 7,076 $ 1,113 $ 5,963 $ 4,846

nn^A-1 Ajc-'rc
A'dn^j 1,351 897 454 500

Sa-P0 Akj'dn'rc 531 276 255 282

0,D<'Ct>-d-Dc <kkPr<5C>'dc 261 259 2 7
nnq'Ac Ak_D'^<c 162 101 61 69

$ 9,381 $ 2,646 $ 6,735 $ 5,704



6. Due to the Government of the Northwest Territories

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Operations
and Special

Maintenance Contributions Total Total

Balance at beginning
of year $ 790 $ 223 $ 1,013 $ 3,783

Operating contributions 
Operating contributions

52,255 — 52,255 50,235

provided for loan 
principal repayments (210) _ (210) (633)

Capital contributions
used for repairs, 
maintenance, grants 
and other costs 13,524 13,524 15,004

65,569 — 65,569 64,606
Cost of operations net

of unfunded items 62,261 — 62,261 63,816

3,308 — 3,308 790

4,098 223 4,321 4,573
Repayments 790 223 1,013 3,560

Balance at end of year $ 3,308 $ - $ 3,308 $ 1,013

7. Unapplied capital contributions

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Balance at beginning of the year $ 11,519 $ 13,619
Capital contributions received 30,965 20,979

42,484 34,598
Capital expenditures 13,192 7,482
Capital contributions used for repairs.

maintenance, grants and other costs 13,524 15,004

26,716 22,486

15,768 12,112
Repayments — 593

Balance at end of the year 15,768 $ 11,519

Representing unapplied capital
contributions for:

1990 $ 12,084 $ —
1989 2,483 5,076
1988 1,014 3,964
1987 187 1,048
1986 — 205
1985 1,226

$ 15,768 $ 11,51940



6. <p^>c>r<<f-c cn<<

1990 1989

o^n' Ab^OL^'r 1̂1
<'kP>LA"o.?n<: Ab^O^' brr^rc bfr-jP1

>_oV'rc >p>r Ar<?c>^c $ 790 $ 223 $ 1,013 $ 3,783

o^'rr^rv1 Ab^h' 52,255 — 52,255 50,235

<>ociT'in<: Ab^nc

<Pr->nkSc <D'D<V,J<: (210) — (210) (633)

<PD^nJ><: Ab^nc
<,kpr<?c><^n‘.

<r‘P>L,'^nr»<jn\ Ab^c><jnk
<Pc->C>r<‘b,iDJ.c 13,524 _ 13,524 15,004

65,569 — 65,569 64,606
<ptc <><^cnf-^h<: a^'v-
ryL^_DC Dkr^<;>C>r>L'r,:D^<: 62,261 — 62,261 63,816

3,308 — 3,308 790

4,098 223 4,321 4,573

<Pc->C>kbko-'Dc 790 223 1,013 3,560

>j5V'L >?>* ^‘'J<cr $ 3,308 $ - $ 3,308 $ 1,013

7. DV«;>C>p’L'krcD<: <PD^nj>c At^rV

(C>S*’Cc-<t-cDc Pq.»c) 1990 1989

>^vtc >pt>r Ar<pct>-<ic $ 11,519 $ 13,619
<iPD^n_oc Ab<nc a>i>vc 30,965 20,979

42,484 34,598

<pD<n-0<: O'O^'
<PD^nJ5,: <'kpr<v-ic>^,:

13,192 7,482

<'kp>LfT:nk';c>r:<:l Ab<nc <vsr ^ 13,524 15,004

26,716 22,486

15,768 12,112

<Pc->C>kb*a-‘;D,: — 593

>J>V'L >P>* 15,768 $ 11,519

DV^OCOr-'LTO'1 <aPDVnc
Ab<C>^kSc:

1990 $ 12,084 $ —
1989 2,483 5,076
1988 1,014 3,964
1987 187 1,048
1986 — 205
1985 1,226

$ 15,768 $ 11,519



8. Long-term liabilities

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Long-term debt:

Section 43 loans from Canada Mortgage and
Housing Corporation, repayable in annual 
installments until the year 2033, bearing 
interest at an annual average weighted rate 
of 13.3% (1989 - 13.3%) $ 94,173 $ 94,380

Section 42 loans from Canada Mortgage 
and Housing Corporation for use in 
financing costs of land development, 
repayable when land is removed from 
inventory, bearing interest at an average 
weighted rate of 10.3% (1989 - 9.8%) 362 480

Section 15 loans from Canada Mortgage and
Housing Corporation, repayable in monthly 
installments until the year 2023, bearing 
interest at an average weighted rate of
8.0% (1989 - 8.5%) 565 647

Loans from Canada, repayable in annual amounts 
through 1996, bearing interest at an average 
weighted rate of 8.2% (1989 - 8.2%) 195 235

95,295 95,742
Deferred contributions from the Government

of the Northwest Territories for the 
provision of interim and supplementary 
financing loans 1,100 1,100

Allowance for employee leave and termination 
benefits 1,187 1,146

97,582 97,988
Portions included in current liabilities 827 852

$ 96,755 $ 97,136

The loans are guaranteed by the Government of the Northwest Territories.

Principal repayments and interest requirements over the next five years on 
outstanding loans are as follows:

(thousands of dollars) Principal Interest Total

1991 $ 294 $13,046 $13,340
1992 311 13,014 13,325
1993 337 12,973 13,310
1994 365 12,939 13,304
1995 390 12,895 13,285



8. <do->^b <pcrw7>^c

P^»c) 1990 1989

Cdo-C^ <PcDn.^>^c:
A<_'L nrKVL-^ 43-r bo.CI><

'P'o-'1, <Pc->0‘fcr-n.<5b'Dt: <';qJCL"•

<p<^'D,;c><;‘jnk <p<-,;D'c><7-<';jnk 
HP^^'J >P>J<: 2033-Jc, 5P3k'P>n'L 
>-D,o-%,jo- 13.3*-rk (1989 - 13.3JS)-

$ 94,173 $ 94,380

Ac_kL nn^VL^'* 42-r bo-O* Akjc-n.^'^-
<]kd'r‘o- ^o. <tkpk/j‘c>ntjj <p^>c>^:,:
<P^>C>kbko-?ka_,D'k _d a_ A'C>k<<:
A'dnri'>'=;cr1 <PDk'r>hc >^v'b'^nk
wr^'lo- 10.3?! (1989 - 9.8?!)-rk. 362 430

Ac_'b nn9VL^<k 15-r bo.c><
<r<kd'Pko-<: , <Pc->C>kb'o-n.<'b'!Dc 
<%JCL';k <Pc-'0,C><Pk_Jnk C^PCL*1
np^^j 2023-jc sPD‘'r>n'b >^v5b'jo-

8.0?! (1989 - 8.5?!)-Jc 555 647

<D'D<'c>^c bQ-crc. <p^>c>^ka.5>c <r<;j- 
CL* <Pc-'D'C>o-<';^nk np^^j 1996,
'pnkT>n'b<^.nk 8.2?! -rk (1989 - 8.2)!)rk. 195 235

95,295 95,742

P'J<Sn.<,;C>^c Ab^nkS<: ^a-^rK* L<SLkd'r‘0-<:
<D'C><^>A'"c_kDkSc Ac_r<?nkstJ po_-

o<D<<c>'dks^>c Ab^nksc So.;^ 1,100 1,100
J,skb'L^>At<^'o-<';D^<: <LL ^'kb'DV>-
nksc Ab^nc >^>Vn.^>^c 1,187 1,146

97,582 97,988

Ac.>nc>^c LkQ. <PCD^>C 827 852

$ 96,755 $ 97,136

b<?Lkd‘^<: -oo-'rK'r <Pc-'c>,xkQ.5>c.

<p^>nksAc fD^'pxn"^ <Pc->nk5'Pc al‘q-a^'is><: >P>\Ja-<'Do-
0'D<'C!><<r AL‘o.A<>c:

OS'Cc.d-O' <Pc->nc 'PD“''r>src brT^rc

1991 $ 294 $13,046 $13,340

1992 311 13,014 13,325

1993 337 12,973 13,310

1994 365 12,939 13,304

1995 390 12,895 13,285



9. Recoveries from Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation provides funds under cost-sharing 
agreements for a specified proportion of expenditures, subject to a maximum dollar 
amount, on individual projects within each program. A summary of recoveries is as 
follows:

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Recoveries in respect of:

Operations and maintenance
Contributions to local housing organizations 

including interest expense
Repairs, maintenance, grants and other costs

$ 36,046 $ 32,014

funded by capital contributions provided by 
the Government of the Northwest Territories 8,986 10,232

$ 45,032 $ 42,246

Capital
Additions to land and buildings $ 23,269 $ 20,396

10. Excess of expenses over revenues and recoveries

The excess is represented by the following unfunded expenses:

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Depreciation and amortization $ 7,100 $ 6,827

(Gain) Loss on disposal of land and buildings 
Long-term portion of allowance for employee

(484) 191

leave and termination benefits 30 130
Operations and maintenance items paid out of

prior years' capital grants — 1
Recovery of home improvement program grants (164) (4)
Recovery of prior year grants (177) —

$ 6,305 $ 7,145



9. c-rvno^ bQ.c><
A'-_3<r-n.^v<kdc to-Co- Pq.>^o-'' <DA*a.>ncn';bcc,>c <T5bnnjnkdc
0<C>o-<,:Do-k <5kPkC>rJL^o-k, Lc-kjrc Pa.>^c
Ac-n.<o-. >Co- >o-kb'<S>c o-Ak^r<^Pc:

V'rc. AAkdc

(C>S^Ct.d-cDe P^^) 1990 1989

>n'nc>^c >d< Ak';nr<orc:

<>^cnk'ino-,: <skp>LA‘Q.?n<7-c
At) ■^PlC _DC _DQ_C-V0"
A^>n^^rc ,fD"Nn>n_Dc ooc $ 36,046 $ 32,014

<<kpr<,c>^^.<:. <kkP>LAkQ.<nc>^-D<: 
<p^>c>r<%o^c <PD^n0-c
oa^q-Xho^1 ^>a.cn<< L<Lkd'r*o-c 8,986 10,232

$ 45,032 $ 42,246

<iPD^nc
A^P<?n<: -DO.J,'1 Ak_3<^<-D''_3 $ 23,269 $ 20,396

10. <r<bdAc Po-c^'dri^Lr' >0^0-^

<r<kdA<: <Co- i><rkb'c>r^L?*<: Po_i>^vnc>'r<::)c:

(CC>S^Cc_crcDc ?aJ>Vc) 1990 1989

<p^v<$^<kc o'zxro^j <PH>nTc $ 7,100 $ 6,827

(po-C^'C1) AkJ,';<o-^ (484) 191

<d<r O'D'S1 ^'kb'b^>Atc_kDJ.c A'kba.Ai’,nj>c
<p^>c>^<: -o<kb?n'r_Dc J>5kb'L^>Atc.kD^tj 30 130

<>^k';hc <5kp>LA*'o.?rv"_3 <p^>c>^,:
CPIKD-d1 O'D^c-^Do-' — 1

wn'D1 Akj^<c <<kpr<,ic>c.>';ntjrc Ab^no-c (164) (4)
XH'D' >PI>r Ab,dC>c_>'Do-c (177) —

$ 6,305 $ 7,145



11. Commitments

(a) The Corporation leases office space and apartment buildings under long-term 
lease agreements and is committed to basic rental payments over the next five 
years as follows:

(thousands of dollars)

1991 $ 1,325
1992 1,193
1993 1,085
1994 937
1995 913

The leases contain escalation clauses for operating costs and property taxes 
which may cause the payments to exceed the basic rental.

(b) At March 31, 1990 the estimated cost to complete housing and land assembly 
projects in progress was $12,832,000 of which Canada Mortgage Housing 
Corporation will share in the approved cost to the extent of $9,225,000.

12. Contingent Liabilities

During the year, the Corporation ceased making lease payments on a managed 
property as a result of the property being closed by order of the Territorial Fire 
Marshall. This action may impact on the value of the $221,873 note receivable and 
purchase option currently reported as an asset by the Corporation.

In addition, the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation has sued the 
owners of this property for the amount of the remaining mortgage plus accrued 
interest (approximately two million dollars) and the owners claimed contribution 
and indemnity from the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation.

It is management's opinion that, at this time, the outcome of this litigation and 
an appropriate estimate of contingent liabilities, if any, cannot be determined. The 
Corporation does not admit liability in this case and no provision for loss is included 
in these financial statements. Should the litigation result in a payment, then the 
charge will be applied to operations in the year in which settlement occurs.



1 1 .

(a) <DSD<SCC'>C nn^'A'a-" bnL>‘Do-‘ <da->^<‘
^r^nruo^'d' <<‘Pkr>L-dkd<: <1^^ <p^'DAi;<rVL^,: >p>J,<: o'-

AL‘o.:

(OSkCod-<:D<: P^V')

1991 $ 1,325
1992 1,193
1993 1,085
1994 937
1995 913

<JD'D<'C>'d<: A<_'b>'><: 'd,-<;'<t^<I<?''Do-,> <‘-Jk<‘'c-«kDo-l-j <>c.cnk'ink- 
So-k a-'ro-'dnr^^^j cv^?nkSo-k <p<-'DAk^nksJ>,: o'do'd^' >'lc-
^VLk'dC>DA*Q.n.<V>'ik.

(b) Lcr^ si, 1990-r Q.o>cc,c>d,: <pr^i>a./riT>dc 'b0-r^'bo-^>'>c $12,832,000
to-O* AkJ<-a.^,'d<kd'rc <pc-o-<,_3nk <'r,bnrjc><;0-kr"L<rk >^'0-^'^- 
$9,225,000-rk.

12. <pcd^‘t>^c <p^>c>r<c-c
>PI>'Jc_>'Dr, Ak_5c-n.i^,^!<kdc <ID';D<V'J,: <P^,DAScC?kd-,;<_>,><: A'drTir>d'k 

>kd<'c>n"jj ^a.cn<'r Ad<‘^kD<-n.^^>c ^^'‘bJ1. c^a. >kd<';c>o-'L AkArw>- 
DAko.n.<V>'k <P^>C>r<VDo- nn^VL^o- $221,873-\Krk ^V'b'Dr1’ o->A,C>- 
dkQ.S^Drk Lko. Ak_jc-rv>X<3kdk_Dc o.'ro-n.^o-VO*JO- nn^VLd'*.

<lLj ba-O4 Ak_3c-rv.^',d<kd'r<: A,kb'DAAknj<: po.>^rk sDVo.^k>c o-'ro-sor*1 
Akj,d<rk <Pc-<3C>a-<,iDc >^VTC nP^jP11 PQ.>^0-k SDAa.^k>c (So-P^'bo- 2 r<^- 
^kC<_) o-'ro-VD' Ab^nc<_>,;><: Akjc-n.^';«kdk0-c ^>Q.,:n<,r Akj^n.f-,d<kdk^,:
po-t^nj1.

o^'fio-rvyH-o-, L^a. cl^q. Ac-n.<'j<r'b Akdnr<jj <]ll 'b^>'k <krnrdrk <3PC3- 
VL'LC <PcD'bV'<C, <b>^»’dkQ.Tk^nr«;'t. A'-jc-n.^'d^d' SC>dko.'r<_c CLDJ'b 
Po_>^c >trkb'c>o-'rc <^>^^>o-'rk >svL'r<^c cl^q. Ak^nr^>o<T-. <p^,c>r<'b'-
nc>k<c, <>^<:n,:'dna-,: <pc-'c>r<]Vo-<'><: >p>%j^r <p^'c>'d»';r.



FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31. 1990

Schedule of
Administrative
Expenses
<>t_C>o-Yc

Po.^'
>?>< LV 31 ,
1 990

(thousands of dollars) 1990 1989

Salaries and benefits $ 9,629 $ 8,909
Travel and relocation 2,513 2,641
Buildings and equipment rentals 1,471 1,626
Professional and special services 846 771
Materials and supplies 530 545
Communications 415 452
Land title fees and expenses 364 252
Directors' fees and expenses 139 162
Computer services 211 159
Miscellaneous 2 1

$ 16,120 $ 15,518

1990 1989

po.>^^<c Ab<rr^> $ 9,629 $ 8,909
ATSo-'J0 -o‘nV\J,: 2,513 2,641
a,-^<1-dc A'dnc o'zx'Oo-'r-o' 1,471 1,626

846 771
A'dru*1 cVdC-<Aj 530 545
>'b'bcc>no-,j-<: 415 452
-oo„oc <p^[>n_Dc o'op^'^^-j 364 252
<'L^",b>nc <Pc-,c>o-tc o'C'r j 139 162
'bn.C‘'J<J>c <D'C>^-oc 211 159
lJa-DA'a-'^c <^rT<:D^c 2 1

$ 16,120 $ 15,518
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